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Development of the East Asian Social Survey 2012 Network Social Capital Module (2):
The Process from Osaka Meeting to Final Decision of Module
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The purpose of the present paper is to outline the process of developing a cross-national
questionnaire for the East Asian Social Survey (EASS) 2012 “Network Social Capital in East Asia”
(NSC module). In particular, we present the process to the completion of NSC module by reporting
(1) the argument at the conference in May 2012 based on the results of 1st pretests among four EASS
teams, (2) the results from 2nd JGSS pretest in October 2011, and (3) the argument and completion of
the NSC module at the conference in November 2011 based on the results of 2nd JGSS pretest. It was
difficult to construct common items among four EASS teams, since social and geographical
backgrounds of four EASS teams were distinctive. Four EASS teams discussed thoroughly to
overcome the problems and finalized the NSC module successfully. In the future, four EASS teams
plan to conduct the survey in 2012 and prepare for releasing the data.
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%%ﬁﬁ#é@’ WAL T NTEAN] ODAEOREZIDZ LIZ LTz, 7ok, HTEEEZEST HERIC
B0 BN ST b OOFM] (A6-3) OEMIEL, U TFEL CWEEROFEHEHATLI L
%&wno
[JGSSE 2@ T TR LDHKER] F 27U 7 A MOFER, [HBHES BT AWM 0%
A%y T LTH, HHFEEZEETIEICH N LTSN RkEx Yy v —2 (A6-2) &ZDHME (A6-3)
DAL, BIRITV T ANEEDLRNSTZ,
[Bdk£iE 2011 F 11 A)] BARETIT A F—201%, EFEOEBIH ) LTkt > b
—7 1 & [Z20HE] [ZOWTOEMEZ NSC €Y 2 —/WIMz 52 & ERE L,

327 KBy bJ—9 ({8 1:A7)

[an%(mnﬁsﬁﬂﬁﬂtw)rxb@#% BUSNADN L DI EHER) (AT-1) 1220
i, WFhoF— A&kwf%rﬁﬁjé¢bkbf ﬁbfk@ KREX Y MU —7 YN
Eifmékﬂ%éhtoaﬁcfﬂﬁ%_ﬁbmﬁwémﬂf%éﬁgjm%m:Uaﬁfi#
WK T2 b DD, D F— A TIE—EDFEIG VR I I, KRB O IIENRE I L7z, [FEFITH
T2 & THHEIT A%Lk%Am HAT 1.5%, #ET 15.6%, FETI12.7%, BETT1I%T

bolo, 201145 ADORRESHTIZ, ZO2RMAENSCEY 2 —LETHIEE2RDT,
(Bl Qm1¢11ﬁﬂ-%txﬁ ZRWT DEE L IR & Ol r v b U —7 OFFEME] (25
WTHFT 29T, 28Ry hU—7 ] KBV THLWEERFEET D Z @ mahic, £Z 7T, 4
F— A%, BEFEO 2 ZMICNZ T, 2BFy NI —7 OWEEE & O 2 DHi- 2k E LT, THfzo
EWAD, PNZEELIED D Z & 232\ ] (Someone with special status often speaks first) . [1 A7>2 A
DA, £55E2ZmT5HZ L2340 (One or two people often dominate the conversation) . K72 R
FHETH, BEICEEZL D 2 &34\ (Seating is often carefully managed even on informal occasions)
EINAx 5 Z EIZEE LT,

328 V=¥ )L - HiR—bk - 2y bT—4 ({38 1:A8)

[(KBr<iE Q011 &FE5A8)] F1ET U7 A KNTiE, MHAOERN 2] (A8-A), MR LR
(A8-B), FHESFW, ORI (A8-C), [&8r72fE] (A8-D), IBARHKER (A8-E)
IZ2WT, 8 fomEZE s T Y — (IREFEE] ook o N Do N TAAN) T5H
PO N1 THEIC B BT R Rd o de) (20 X9 MBI L= 2 L3 7en ) 2RV, BER A
7B N R 2 RO T F A BIE T 5 L ok, ZoMTid, #ilzEo I [—FKi
DOHEFE | IZONTHNRDL Z ENRE STV, LML, JGSS OF —2WNTIE, M2 ED D Z & T,

135



ARSI 2B R TS FF 75X %E[12] JGSS Research Series No.9

FAENRR LT = vk FR—b « 2y NU—27 OB 2R L2 505, o8-k RO iR
MEGIZI DO TRV EfRf Sz, 22T, JGSSOHE 1 [BI7 Y 7 & M Tix, AZETIL, Hl%
EDTIC [—FRITOHERE] oW Ta:R, BETIL, MAEsEMOHERE] IconWTamhT,
DOFERZ IR LTz, TORE, Y=Yy b FR—b « 2 v U —27 ORBRFRT, B EZ &5
EHIM A ED RV TTREREBWNI R o7, Fo, (2D X5 el i%%bt_k#&mjﬁ@
FEIEL, ZUTLORBB IV Z e PRIND HHZEDRWVEEM]) (6.7%~39.1%) LV b,

B HEN LD Dlen& PRRIND T A ED M) (9.2%~51.4%) | kwfm#oto4%
—AF, ZOXORCFELERERICERm LT, Y=Yy s R —F - Xy NU—7 ORI E
DTHNRDHIEDAY v NIV EHE L, #iflZEDTIC [—FHEOHKE] IZoW\WTHAD
ZEERE LR,

[Bdt£E 2011 F 11 B)] 6IbSHETIE 4 F— 21T 2011 4E 5 A D KIRESFHETORENLEE L
WZ EEMERR LT,

329 AR Y FT—U DIRE (8% 1:A9)

[Kir£iE (2011 FES5 )] F 1 ET VTR MOFRKR, Ry U —27 OBBIZONT, ThnE-o
BEOR/NEOSEH] (A9-a) Oofil THEIN.BEEEZTH2REDOSEZHV ) (AI-b) DA
WX, BEDAATIHEEILTEY (1I~9 AOSAAOEFT : BAR67.9% & 74.0% ; #[E 43.8% & 68.8% ;
HE 28.0% & 28.7% ; BYE 35.6% & 40.9%). Z D 2 DOFBNITRER ~ b U — 27 DR UAHIH & 42 2
TV D ATREMEDS RIR S iz, — 5, JGSS VA ICHE 177 72 MMz 7= TEFE T L - T
WDEATDO AN (A9—c) OHARIF RO 2 %M 1T R ->THEY (1~9 AOSHOAEF : 47.7%) . T
ks NU—2 ORBRDIMMEEEZ TWDEZZ LN, £ TAERCTH I LH > TO DO A
MWD EIEFITR B Y . RMOARE SR v,

ZZ T, 2011 4E 5 HOKREFHEICBWT, JGSS 1T [HWEOREDR/NNEDS>E HU ) & [4TE
HTHHLH->TOWDHBIHDOA] O 2 &M% NSC £ 2—/LIMz 52 E2BE L, 4 F—2I0%
Wi ORE R, THEEETH I L > TODEFTOAN] 1220 T, BAREIAZ CHICEV 72K (Asking a
favor when needed such as watering plants, feeding pets, and giving an advice) ~&{EETHZ &, B
W2, BB AT I —% THREKANOEM Ry U —2 1 (A3) LREERICHSET DL (T1~4 A
Z M~2 N & [3~4 N ~) ZRELZ, LrLaentb, RSFE TR, AREBIZNSC £V 2—1
DOIEXRFEME LTUIROoNT, BT LT —LOLRNFEwT 547> a Fueekfil & L TLED
VREY (W
[JGSSE 2@ TY TR FDFER] JGSSIFH 2 BT Y T 2 MIBWT [HWESREDR/NROS X
b L TEFETH L > TOBIEHDOAN] IZOWTEEZRDTZ, TOME, THLESORED
BAROSEH AT T1~2 AJ [3~4 N LEELEEEIE9.9% & 24.7% TH VY, JGSS 5 1 [8] 7
UFART [1~4 N EEZELEHE B81.1%) il Tz, RIS, TAEER TH I L > T
WAHILFTD AN 1T T1~2 NJ 13~4 NJ LRIZELIEEI1E33.3% & 12.3%THY ., JGSSH 1 ETZ Y T
ABRT I~4 N} ERIZELEREG (43.1%) Sl Twniz, BLEXY | ERERfIcET 2 EE D 7
Y —DEEFZYTHLIEZZ DN, £, TRENOEMITONTIEEYEN 1 AL EWD &H
BLIZEIARIZ95.7%E 54.9% TH Y . Sl o0akMNiEry b —27 O8R5 0EZREST D Z &
M THER STz,

[Akﬁﬁ(mn¢1H®]A%£%Ti F 7 a TR TH D ARRB OS5 & 4 F— L5

2L, ARERBPEHER Y NU—27 OBBEZRE L S 2HREMTHLZ L. ROV, RIEAT

) DAL TH D Z ENRO ORI, £ T, 4 F—2%, fx>y hT— 7@%@%@
T 5200 ENSC TV 2— VOERZHME L, TA. 203y hT—27 | 1IZMZ 5 Z L EZRE
L7,
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33 #t&=Sm

331 HEMERM (T8 1:B1)

[KiR&E (2011 &5 A)] H 1 RI7 YT A FTlE, S ERMEICONTIE, VO A S E S
FIZHRRLD Y EWVDA] (acquaintances) &, HHERRBESCHRFICOVWTERNE S TWTH, &
MTELEMEIMDIZONTHNRDL I EE, 4 T—LATRD T, L, JGSS F—ANTIE, [H
DAEVDAN] ITIESRERBREOME NG TN D720, AN X vy [ LW AL (people who
are close to) [ZDWTHRNEZEFNHEYTH D EOBRANRH SN, £ T, JGSS T, H 1BV T
ZRDAZETE THYENDAN] IZ20T, BZETIE THLWAL IZonWTs:ak, £ofEk,
DEVWDOAN] ELTHATH, BLWAL L LTEATH, HMIXIFRIERITTHo 7z, £ T, 2011
5 ADORREHETIE. THMVAVDA] IZOVWTO-ENERZRET S Z &2k,
[Bdt£E 2011 F 11 B)] 5IbSETIE 4 F— 21T 2011 4E 5 A D KIRESHETORENLEE L
W & B LT,

332 HEMEIZTOVLWTODRE~ADSM ({18 1:B2)

(K& (2011 FE5 A)] 1 BTV 72 Mok, MREME) (B2-A), [EEME] (B2-B) %4 -
LN AR (B2-C) MHHRFMES (B2-D) 1225\, & 1 FERMICHikic BV CTHEM TR L
GoltHEL o<W o THICLEIELE] FTO4HETERL, TORE, AR L EHE
T MK TZ O LD RMBEICOWTHEMATH LA -T2 L DRV ADEIER E D> 722 (HA 75.0%
~84.2% ; E 71.9%~78.1%), FEELEETIX, TOFEEGITN4EIT (FE39.3%~54.7% ; &5
32.6%~40.1%) . FZV ITBPIEBIRICEARAR LSS LTz, £2 T, 2011 45 H O KR T
X, 4 HETSRRD 2L E2RDT, £i2, I TOENTO LAV OBELERIZ W T T
REThDHLEOERND, [FETOFHELEVEET, 3 AL ERBNMT L LANCRGVESTH
D, AV F—Fy FTOFELAVWLET] ZEICEDE, ZOERICED, H1ETY T A NOFER
ICHERT, FELAWVICBINILIZBENEL 5 Z ENTPHRENZD, KIREHFUKEDOEF A —1LT
DRV 2T, MEDT T —OHEZF & BIFHZ LIl Liz, Bk LEMC, TR0
M~2M@E) MFE) THIZ1TELLE] ELTWiEbogd, TE£o72< 2w TE) NEEmA ) N3EmE
W) TEF LT,

[UGSSE 2@ T TR FDHFER] FE 207V T A hTiE, EHTOFELAENVIZONTOH =2 ER
ARSI S, BT TV = EFE LM E AWz, ZoR, TRIshZLH1C, F 1
B ) 7 A MIHA_TE 20T YT 2 MBI 55 LAVOBEEIXE -7, 207 ) 7 A T,
FELA STl EDRWADOEIGIE, 22.2% (L4 - ZDIZHETHHE) 256 33.3% (FEEME) 2k
EFEV ., PIFEIEERIRICOMLTEY, BEIT IV —OEENEY Th -7 2 &R I N,
[Bdk£E 2011 &F 11 A)] AIEERFETIE, JGSSH 2 [ U 7 A FOFERICIESN T, £ TORE
LEVDERZ RO X I ICHEICT 22 L & BENT IV —DBEENBY TH o722 & s L,
BRI 2 e E LTz,

333 RTUT 4 7iEE - BUREEI~NDSM ({1§% 1:B3)

[KBr=E& (2011 £ 5 R)] TR T 7 ¢ TIEH) - BURIEEI~DOZIN) (B3) IZ2WTIL, 4 F— A%
IR TR MIBWT, [£53K0VDEDDORT T 4 TIEE) [ ZAR—> « b« 22465 - 224
WCBR LTeAR T o7 o« TR MM B e BT H AN ZXGRE LIe AR T T 4 TIE# 725
VT TBOARCBUR ICEE T 2758 OFhEFhiconTan, Sfildbssiehfiginorz, —7,
JGSS i, 1MV T A MED 2011 4E 3 AICE Z T HAARBEKRORENLRT T 4 TIHREID
BINF NN 2 Z L 2R L, SRR E LB T H A2 R tGE LR T VT 4 7S O
HARFI & LT THE5E ) 2T a2, RT0T 40 THREZITR>TWDHAE WD AD KR E B
WAt T o720 [ ZOMDORT 7 4 TIEH)) OHEAZMBICMZLDZE, EHIC TWTFADOTEE) BT
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o TWRWnWZ &) & TERE ] 2XB145720 TWFRbiTho Ty OIEHZMAEICINZ S
ZLr%E, 2011 5 HORREET, MMOF—AIZRBE L, TN OEIERIE, JGSS & 2 BV F
A NCHGEET A Z LIl o7,

[JGSSE 2@ TY TR MDFER] H 207 ) T A FOFER, Z OERMERITHT 5 ERIZRIT 2.5%
EIEL L B DDA OV T S IEITRRD S noTz,
[ék%ﬁ(mn¢1ﬂw]A%K@Ti‘m%%2@7)71bmﬁ% ZHEASWT, JGSS DEIE
EOPAEGR I, KM AT Lz,

334 BAKEFIZIHT OIS H (F8k 1:B4)

[KBREE (201145 A)] B 1ET VT A FTlE, BREEDEZ o256, IO A% 285 £<
XL TE B EBIBREIZOWT, 4 F—A20E Istrongly agree] 735 [strongly disagree] £ TO 7 {5
THRTz, RREHETIE, JGSSIZZ D THHEIZ DWW T, BAGERD R Z 55 ) 7o HZEH
B £TE—8T5 lvery true] 705 [not true at all] ~DEEZRE LM, BLkO 7 (k1
AW MICBEN RN L s hTF—LDRIEIFG LR -T, £ T, JGSS I%, EASS @
PEFEFRFLE IS LT RS &M D TR FTORARBEREZMNND Z L2k, £z, [
SFERICRBWT, JGSS 1, [xf/Ld % | (deal with natural disaster) OEBRNB™ARHABTH L Z D, [B
HMZH 719 5] (help one another) ~& U —F 4 VT HIEFET A L HBRE LT, ZZmOE, 4F
— AL, TERIEICT 5 ] OFEWAE-D [cope with the situation caused by a natural disaster] % f
WAHZ EERE LT, JGSSE 2|7 7 A FTlX, Tcopewith] & TBHWIWIITHZ ENTE D]
ERRLTHEMT D Z &EDRE LT,

[UGSSE 2RI TV TR MDFER] V—F 4 v 7 2EHELIE 207 )7 A FORR, THBEWITH
THIENMTED) T &I THE LRIFELEHE (MRSER) & 18660 nITER] 25T
13 62.3%THY, H1RETIVTAITO (2585 LRIFLLEES (LB & 866
MEVWZIFZE S-S 2GT) THD 32.6%IZHAATHETHWMLIZ,

(B (2011 F 11 A)] AitA%f\ T IGSS I TBAEWCH AT 52 &R TE 5] EFRLT Teope
with| 122\ T, HEERBLZ B ARFEERIZ A 8 T Thelp each other] & L < X Tlcope with the situation by
helping each other] &9°% 2 &:%ﬁ%%%sl/f;o LU, MidF—2TiE Teope with] DFRIZMHEE
PETTEDLT, JGSS DEFHEIZIIZITANLONRN-oT-, £ T, 4 F—2IF3WFOZ RO
WRLE LT, iERBE lcollaboratively cope with] (HARFEERIL TRAEWIZH I L CTYHE DG % T
VUIS)) ICER LTz, ok, ZORME, ER~OBEL TR, B OBEET 2 HORHIZ SN

DR TH D728, JGSS TiE, TR Tk TERLS 2585 ) 25 bARv THhdZ

Lz L7,

335 BUAR Y bT—% ({F£k 1:B5)

(KB (2011 FE58)] H 17V T A NTHE, FLOEERBRED & X2, FFEDOBEME~D
BB BLEIR ~DOBIMAKIE L CE 2 A%, 150K - BUH) TG0 AN DEFro A TN MEML
TN DBIFCHERLHEDO AN THTE L TV EBESCAR =Y DERLRT VT 4T - I N—T DN [
HEENE | (2o FELSBEENR-T] OIEOIT TV —nEREL S ITKRDZ, H1FH
T VT ARNORER, ZOBRMOERIZOWTRIBEIZZR»>7-DT, FH2ERTIVTANTHLZEDE FH
H3 b2 Lzl

[Bdk=iE (2011 F£ 11 B)] KRR, TR0,

336 NHERMEADOEDLEBUAHAEDERE (ff8k 1:B6.a~B6_d)

[(KBr=EE (2011 &5 A)] % 1 R7 U T X T, BURMARMERRE . BOR~OBME, Bis~DH
D, HEEA~ORBICET DMICOWT, TRSER) 226 TS £To 7/ EZ AW TRE L

138



ARSI 2B R TS FF 75X %E[12] JGSS Research Series No.9

oo A F—LDFE1ETIVTARMOFKRTIE, FOLRTHDL EHEL B0V ITHEIZENEFT
DLARMPRO Tz, 2T, 2011 45 H O KRR TIE, 715D INeither agree nor disagree]
EEROWZ 6 tHEIEET S Z L2k, FH2ET VT A RNTIHE, 6 tHETOMEHKRT S &1/
o7, 72¥, JGSSIE. B 1EIT YT A MIBWT, [BURHIADMERER ) TBOR~DBfE] T#ha~0
HER) ORMNTHOWTIT, AZETIT@RIEZE (Hpk) (RO THET, BETIE I2585) 129
By o 7THEETSHA, TBHE~ORL] ORMICOWTIE, A ETHERkE TER) TRt
O THET, BETE BELAH 5 TRV O 4ETsal, L, thoF—L0, Zi
D4/, b EEoEE R (ICBT 2 TR0 2 Mz, —#HoME LT, [/ UEEEHW
THADL RO D, JGSSIZHBWTH, B E Ak TR ICH—3 52 &L,
[JGSSE 2@ T TR LDFER] FLHTHD TELL LBV 2RV 6 Rk TR
B THETHALE 1B JGSS U F A MR, TELLNEWZIFERK] OEEREN- T,
[Bdk£iE (2011 F 11 )] BAESE T, JGSSE 2 [H 7 U 7 A hOFERIZIESNT, TS 61
ETIEOAMN R D0, 6 HEOSABERICEIUE ERBEIT RN ERMRINT, LLRBRD,
A ERU [B. thxzhn) BEC, Hiiancsas TERKEEICHT Mo xt IS 1) (B4) Tid,
MR &) 220 TR KR] £ TO THEEZANTWS, BERICKHTA2BRICE LT 6 thise 714
EORBPNRIET 5 & BIEEORILZB S FTREMENH 5 2 L BEfM S, 4 F— A3 HaE O 5.
MRS EITRTT D DRG] L RERIC, RS TARHETHET 5 2 L2 RD Tz,

3.3.7 A ETRE ({8 1:B6.e. B6.)

(K& (2011 &£ 5 A)] 1 ET V7R T, EREOEEEIZOWT, BEFTO AN, BAEWIZ
RATTTWD ] (Bbe), X, NEFTONIE, FABH > TW2 b FBIF LT s (B6d) & 2
RN LT, TS &R 7226 R K] FToO THHETRR, ZORE, 2 SORMDOSIT.
RRBRAANmD OO, KEZMEITRD bNehodz, LoLAaRS, 202 @&k, TR
RE~DBL & BUaH A WERTE ) (B6.a~B6.d) IZHit\\ TR LB TERMNBT A v EhTnd, £
Z T, 2011 4E 5 A OKREETIX, TAKRTE~OBIL & BUEHA MERT ) I8 DE T, THEND
HLL S T&H D [Neither agree nor disagree| #FRE., 6 ffIETHRB Z & 20T,

[JGSSE 2@ T TR MDFER] FH2E TV F A MIBWT 7THEE 6 HEICER LIk R, o
. BLIEFY TR RNOFREREID S BB A R~NREDS OO, 2R E L TREIZR2 o7,
[Bd£E 2011 F 11 A)] AAESETIE, JGSSHE2ET U F A MIBWT 6 FHETHIE L 2 3%
MO RTEN RN 2 EDRHER I Tz, L LR, TAKRIEA~O R & BURHIA MR | O
H (B6.a~B6.d) Tik~7zZ & LA CHMNG, ImBEOEAFORMICOWVWTE, TR EM D 58
] FTOTHIETHNRD Z EE2RDT,

34 HHEMEE

341 #E - AR TEC NS HEE (8 1:C1)

(KB (2011 &FE5 8)] F1EZYTANCTE, 4F—A40F, THHk LEB) & ko<
Al (16 THH) OFF21HBZXIGE LT, TNEN~OEHEOREZ, 3L (L THEHELTVWD
SO UIMEHEL TV AIZEACEELTWARY) L4k (ETHEELTWD / HOREGEL
TWD/ HEVFEEL TR, FoLBFEELTWARY) OFLLTHET S Z L@ Th 50
EREt LT, ZORE, 4 HETaERL L, BRBOMBRIZSH S TEo7<FEERLTH 2RV HDHN
W TETHEEL TS Z38IRT AN 0% Lo AN R SN, Bz, BESCAACH
I 5 KGSS & CGSS DA Tl [Eo7<BEHEL TR B 0% ThY, SUTEREERE
F o+ R EWIE BRI BUTFHAR-CIEE FIFIAD U — & — o 7 BIRIRIZ)E T2 JGSS D434 Tl
TETHEELTND] BN 0% Thote, LNLARNL, 2L DEBIZBWT, 4 DOBRBIC /A L
TWVDZERBEOHIL, EHIT, A HEOFRERIZEOFIGHME (BEEIZFT 3 15T 0%~19.3%
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THY AHET0%~13.8%) Z &b, 4 HEORHANRE 7=, —J7, TRk Icxt35E8EE TH
BCE AN ICRTDEEE KT D & BEODMADOT PR BD/NSWNWZ ERBO Bz, £ 2T,
AR <X <, TRk < A I 2EHEZ=RD 2 R RE o7,

[Bdk=iE (2011 F 11 )] KRFrSEELARE, TR0,

342 thEADEED ({14 1:C2.C3. Cex)

[KIREE (2011 £ 5 B)] hE~DOEHEEICHOWTIZ, FH1EZY T2 T, TABOARME AR
EThHDH) Mo [ANMOREEIARETHD ) TTOTHEEZRAND TABOARME] (C2), 25N
MR < BRk) 706 TR FTO T HHEZHCT TEMMNDNSETIE, TOAEEEL TER
5720 EWHERICKHTHES (MEHEOME) Cex) Zaialz, [AMOARNM | #MIX, 4 F—24
DIEDOT 0 NEZA T ToHDHT AV O GSS OFEMTHY . JGSS THERIFHA TS, H 1 EHTY
T A MOFER, TAMOARME] 1220 T, 4 F—205MTWTNs [AHORMETARETHD ) O
FHINZRRAw - 1220 12 D e Az m Uiz, 4 F—20F TABOARNE ] OO IIZFENFED 5
WZ L aER L, ARBEZNSCEY 22— Wz 52 L akdiz,

—J5, TSCS BERE L= MEEHOBE BEHIZ OV ThH, 4 F— ADNAMICITREIZRD iz o
Too LIALZ2DG . TARBIOARM) & HEHOHE] O 7 v ARNHIE, AB ORI 2 F 8 &
MEMOBE] & OMITIXIZE A LA, BEDNNE L TO DR CH 2 i3]
SN oTlz, £ T, KESiG%iNﬂMW%PW%wTF*%m%ﬁﬁj«B)%Mﬁﬁé%®
&L THAAEN TV DM A MF ~OEERANET 258 M & UTIRE L, [ E R I
@%A®%ﬁ@ﬁowT\Fikhk®%A hﬁf%éj#%Fikhk@%é\%wbtioﬁi
W] ETOAFETHRALIRMTH D, [—HEEHE 2B IZRE L TV 1R JGSS 7Y 7 X
NOFERN ST, TG OOMIEHLREZTES E TR0 TH Y, N2
ENFER SNz, ZOMREERE X T, 4 F—uiF, TAROARME) & T—BRAOGEEK o 2 W%
NSC &YV 2 — /VOEMINIINZ % Z & 2RE LT,

[Bdk=iE (2011 F 11 )] KRix=#LAE, TR0,

35 HRFARERELEET 5% (D1.D2.D3)
(KB (2011 &5 A)] 1 E7 V7 A NClE, ARBIfREAR L BET 250 & LT, TEEFE
(D) & TAAECRHT 2B (D2) 2=, [EEES 1T NERE »5 EEnTh
Lo & FTO8ME, TAAL ﬂfféﬁaf)]ﬁfﬁj L TANEZEZDZ LIE, FEAETERNE
LTS b TAEZEZDHZ LT, PHICTELLEETWD ) ETO 4 FEE W=, 2011
H£5 ADOKREFETIE, 4 T —2XIN O ORMOSAICIIREN 2N L 2R L, NSC £V = —
VICHAIATe Z & 2R E LT,
mzf\ﬁé%fm\w%ﬁk%%®%ﬁjUB)K%Té%%%%kﬁ%ié:kﬁT%Sw%%
FIhil, LrLAans, S TETIE, BRNREBER Y —T 4 V7R EOMEICIZE S e ho
7o 22T, FS#ETIX, KREHERZIC TSCS 2 BARRER R 2 o F— KR L, £ DR % JGSS
N2 EFYTFARNTHHTAHZE, 512, 2011 4F 11 HOBIEEHEICH W TEORMOBEEIMEIC
OWTikam T 2 2 L RO, TDO%, TSCS & JGSS W& 1 A —/L Cifkiam & B, KM, ABIEE
DOEFTFIZOWNWTSRD Z IR E ST, JGSSHE 2 7Y 7 2 N Tk, A Z &t 4 FEO RPN
(&% - SVETES - WEEFE - BB IToW T, ZoiTFE & &l
[JGSSFE 2 @I TR FDFER] F 207V 7 2 FOFER, ABKOREEIT 14.2% Th-o72, £
7o, MERIZEFRIL 2.5% LR BRRBICHEIE W2 &3 R S vz,
[Bidt=iE (2011 F 11 A)] B2 TIEL JGSS 2 [ 7 U 7 A OFERN D, 4 F— L% TABHKE]
DI DA DWW TRIEN 2N Z & 2B LTz, ML EOREEZ®R T, Eko 3 &2 ESERmEA
ERETARRME L TMA D Z EaRE LT,
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4. BHYIC

2009 4F 11 HIZEYV 2—VOT7—~<% [T UTIZB0 5%y hT—27 AESBRER) LREL
TLLK, JGSS, KGSS, CGSS, TSCS @ 4 F—FH I L CTE Y 2 — L OIERICED CT& 7z, RUET

TICETA2b00, BrLo/as, NAOFE, bR, RS2 L, 4 7 EICITE A e fHiE R
MWD, 4F—2FIHBELIMEEZHELIPET L2 L 2B L, 5 BOSKSEH COMEN 2R &
B A — /U L DEEMZR0 0 Y 28T, 2011 4ED 11 AIC EASS 2012 NSC £ 2 — V2 FEE LT-, 4
DOOE « MW TIE LR 2 E T 2R M AT 2 2 LIRS TERho7eh, 4 F—24
DI TRO FIERENT 2N HOMIE, - U728\ T, ARBREZEARE 32 80 ett
REWETH ECEERMAZRMI LY 2T —F b Z LRSS,

2012 FRICAD &, 2 HICHA, 6 BlcEE, 7 AICEE. 9 AICPEIZBW T, K%ﬁﬁﬁbﬂé%
ETHD, 5%, 2014 4E 3 H 121X EASS 2012 NSC Module Codebook 23 FI4T &A1, 2014 4E 12 T
F—LDOMET — 5%“%éﬂé$mf%éoﬁ%\Kﬁuﬁﬁﬁéﬂ%WMQMC%/;—W®m
RE. AFEICLVIER SN H DR, JGSS e Z —ICB W THMBITER L2 D2 ETe, L=
ST, HETOMAEFHLET LA, JGSS et v X —ICHATOMERNLETH D,

(]

(1) EASS 71 ¥ = 7 FA3FAG S 7R, FAEZEIER DO L—/L & FIRIZ OV TIEL, EASS 2008
Do — VERLZ S L2 R (2008) . EASS 2010 &30 = — AR A2 8 L7210 (2009) & =i -
A (2010), EASS 2012 &V = — B A #HE L& 5 (2011), BL O, EASS O =7 H A b
(http://www.eass.info/) TiEL < BB TWD

(2) RFRIZFEHT D EASS 2012 NSC ¥ 2 — VORI ERHETHEHAT 5 Z L 2 HLT 5551, JGSS
Mott o # —IZHAIOMERE LD L,

(3) B L7z > AT HONWT, Hilsk7 v v 7 MBI FEICE LUVMR D IO Do Tz,

R3 EIOvy CEDEEERK K4 BAZEDOMUR L EHH

n % oL S i
bvrE- A 26 16.0 20-29%% 10 13 23
BE R 23 14.2 30-395% 11 15 26
HRER 32 19.8 40-495% 15 18 33
T 28 17.3 50-59k% 22 15 37
FRIE - U [E 26 16.0 60-69m% 20 23 43
JLIN 27 16.7 it 78 84 162
i 162 100.0

[&%& X#k]

East Asian Social Survey : http://www.eass.info/about/about01.php

TR, 2008, TEASS 2008 Culture Module DERL—JGSS IZ L 27V 7 A b OfEREZHLIZ—) [AA
it General Social Surveys WF7Eam SCEE ] 7:195-232.

HEHEEE, 2009, TEASS 2010 Health Module DYERK—JGSSIZ L D7 U T A hOfERZF.LIC—) THAR
fitie G BT A L RAFZE L. WFSERR SCEED 9:211-242.

=HRINZS - A0, 2010, [East Asian Social Survey 2010 Health Module DfERK (2) —HEEFHEO T
U7 2 M-S PEE—) [ RARRGR SRS AIL R ZERR FERmSCEE] 10:297-322.

- B2 A C - B F, 2011, [East Asian Social Survey 2012 Network Social Capital Module DERE
—H@PRIZLL7Y T X FRAZEOEN—IT A ARG & Bt A L F AR e DFZEam ST ]
11:219-257.
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11 4F — LD 1E VT ARE]GSSF2E 7 VT ARD B 5454 %

2" pretest

JGSS

JGSS

KGSS

1% pretest

CGSS

TSCS

A. Social Networks

AL. Are you a member of the following org;

Note:

JGSS used different translation for item D

from 1st pretest.
A. Political association

Note:

Form B: Item | and J were combined into item L.

anizations or formal groups? If so, please indicate whether you are actively involved or not.

Note:
TSCS added item "K. Other

A2. Properties of the most important voluntary group

A2-1. Among organizations/groups you mei

Note:

Form B: Among organizations/groups you

in A1, which orgar [’]
did you participate in the most actively in

Note:

"Not applicable" is those who did not

participate in any of the organizations/

Note:

"Not applicable" is those who did not

n =162) % (AB:n =196) % (AB:n =32) AB:n =150 ) % (AB: n = 267) %
Yes, actively involved 06 Yes, actively involved 15 Yes, actively involved 3. Yes, actively involved 20.7] Yes, actively involved 0.7
|2 Yes, but hardly involved 74 |2 Yes, but hardly involved 6.6 |2 Yes, but hardly involved 6. |2 Yes, but hardly involved 6.7 |2 Yes, but hardly involved 3.0
No 88.3 No 776 No 90. No 72.7, No 96.3

No Answer 37 No Answer 143 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0
B. Residential/neighborhood association
(n =162) % AB:n =196) % (AB: n =32) % AB:n =150 ) % (AB:n =267) %

Yes, actively involved 210 Yes, actively involved 10.7 Yes, actively involved 125 Yes, actively involved 73 Yes, actively involved 26
Yes, but hardly involved 494 Yes, but hardly involved 40. Yes, but hardly involved 6.3 Yes, but hardly involved 73 Yes, but hardly involved 3.0
No 272 No 35. No 81.3 No 84.7 No 94.4

No Answer 25 No Answer 13. No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.7 No Answer 0.0
C. Social service club (Volunteer group/ NPO)

n =162) % (AB:n =196) % (AB: n =32) % (AB:n =150 ) % (AB: n =267) %
1 Yes, actively involved 5.6 1 Yes, actively involved 5.6 1 Yes, actively involved 9.4 1 Yes, actively involved 8.7] 1 Yes, actively involved 5.2]
2 Yes, but hardly involved 7.4 2 Yes, but hardly involved 3.1 2 Yes, but hardly involved 15.6, 2 Yes, but hardly involved 9.3 2 Yes, but hardly involved 1.9
3 No 84.0 3 No 776 3 No 75.0 3 No 81.3 3 No 92.9
No Answer 31 No Answer 138 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.7 No Answer 0.0
D. Citizens’ movement/ Consumers’ cooperative group
(n =162) % (AB:n =196) % (AB: n =32) % (AB:n =150) % (AB: %
1 Yes, actively involved 8.0 1 Yes, actively involved 0.5 1 Yes, actively involved 6.3 1 Yes, actively involved 2.0] 1 Yes, actively involved 1.1
2 Yes, but hardly involved 21.0 2 Yes, but hardly involved 31 2 Yes, but hardly involved 3.1 2 Yes, but hardly involved 8.7] 2 Yes, but hardly involved 0.0]
3 No 68.5 3 No 816 3 No 90.6 3 No 87.3 3 No 98.9
No Answer 25 No Answer 148 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 20 No Answer 0.0
E. Religious group
n =162) 3 (AB:n =196) % (AB: n =32) % AB:n =150 ) % (AB:n =267) %

Yes, actively involved 1 Yes, actively involved 6.1 Yes, actively involved 37.5) Yes, actively involved 27 Yes, actively involved 34
|2 Yes, but hardly involved 8. |2 Yes, but hardly involved 71 |2 Yes, but hardly involved 125 |2 Yes, but hardly involved 13 |2 Yes, but hardly involved 6.7
No 87. No 74.0 No 50.0 No 95.3 No 89.9
No Answer 25 No Answer 128 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.7 No Answer 0.0
F. Alumni association
(n =162) % (AB:n =196) % (AB: n =32) % (AB:n =150) % (AB: n =267) %
Yes, actively involved 16.0 Yes, actively involved 13.8 Yes, actively involved 12.5] Yes, actively involved 8.0 Yes, actively involved 26
Yes, but hardly involved 34.0 Yes, but hardly involved 250 Yes, but hardly involved 46.9 Yes, but hardly involved 14.7] Yes, but hardly involved 5.6
No 463 No 474 No 40.6 No 74.7 No 91.8
No Answer 3.7 No Answer 13.8 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 27 No Answer 0.0
G. Recreational association(hobby and sports)

n = 162) % (AB:n =196) % (AB: n =32) % 150) % (AB: n =267) %
1 Yes, actively involved 21.6 1 Yes, actively involved 214 1 Yes, actively involved 34.4 1 Yes, actively involved 18.7 1 Yes, actively involved 6.0]
2 Yes, but hardly involved 13.0 2 Yes, but hardly involved 6.1 2 Yes, but hardly involved 31.3 2 Yes, but hardly involved 18.0 2 Yes, but hardly involved 5.2
3 No 63.0 3 No 58.2 3 No 34.4 3 No 62.7, 3 No 88.8,
No Answer 25 No Answer 143 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.7 No Answer 0.0
H. Labor union
(n =162) % (AB:n =196) % (AB: n =32) % (AB:n =150 ) % (AB:n =267) %
1 Yes, actively involved 3.1 1 Yes, actively involved 1.0 1 Yes, actively involved 0.0] 1 Yes, actively involved 11.3 1 Yes, actively involved 1.9]
2 Yes, but hardly involved 14.2 2 Yes, but hardly involved 6.1 2 Yes, but hardly involved 0.0] 2 Yes, but hardly involved 11.3 2 Yes, but hardly involved 11.6
3 No 79.0 3 No 776 3 No 100.0 3 No 76.7, 3 No 86.5
No Answer 37 No Answer 153 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.7 No Answer 0.0
1. Ocet al/Pr !

n =162) % A:n =87) (AB: n =32) % (AB:n =150 ) % (AB: n = 267) %

Yes, actively involved 31 Yes, actively involved 2. Yes, actively involved 28.1] Yes, actively involved 4.0 Yes, actively involved 19

|2 Yes, but hardly involved 6.8 |2 Yes, but hardly involved 2. |2 Yes, but hardly involved 6.3 |2 Yes, but hardly involved 4.0 |2 Yes, but hardly involved 2.6

No 87.7 No 78. No 65.6 No 91.3 No 95.1
No Answer 25 No Answer 172 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.7 No Answer 0.4
J. Trade association

(n =162) % A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) % (AB:n =150) % (AB:n =267) %

Yes, actively involved 49 Yes, actively involved 2. Yes, actively involved 0.0 Yes, actively involved 13 Yes, actively involved 11

Yes, but hardly involved 49 Yes, but hardly involved 6. Yes, but hardly involved 9.4 Yes, but hardly involved 27 Yes, but hardly involved 0.4

No 87.7 No 73. No 90.6 No 95.3 No 98.5
No Answer 25 No Answer 17.; No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.7 No Answer 0.0
L. Trade association/ Occupational/ Professional association K. Other organization/group
(n =162) % (B:n =109) % (AB: n =267) %
1 Yes, actively involved 6.2 1 Yes, actively involved 2.8 1 Yes, actively involved 19
2 Yes, but hardly involved 9.9 2 Yes, but hardly involved 6.4 2 Yes, but hardly involved 2.2
3 No 815 3 No 771 3 No 95.5
No Answer 25 No Answer 138 No Answer 0.4

ntioned in A1, which organization/group did you participate in the most often in the last 12 months? circle one: A.B.C.D.E.F.G. H. . J

Note:

TSCS added 2 items "K. Other

participate in any of the

organi.

groups? groups. "No answer" is those who "Not applicable" is those who are not a
the last 12 months? participate in some groups but did not member of any of the organizations/ groups
JGSS added item "K. None of the above” "None of the above" is those who are a
member of the organization(s)/group(s) in
AL, but did not participate for the last 12
months.

(Ain =87) % (AB:n=32) % (AB:n %

A. Political association 34 A. Political association 0.0 A. Political association 16.7] A. Political association 0.7

B. Residential/neighborhood| 14.9 B. Residential/neighborhood| 6.3 B. Residential/neighborhood|  10.0 B. Residential/neighborhood 34

C. Social service club 4.6 C. Social service club 0.0 C. Social service club 4.7 C. Social service club 37

D. Citizens” 0.0 D. Citizens” 3.1 D. Citizens” 07 D. Citizens’ 0.4

E. Religious group 9.2 E. Religious group 344 E. Religious group 4.0 E. Religious group 8.2

F. Alumni association 69 F. Alumni association 219 F. Alumni association 6.0 F. Alumni association 3.0

G. Recreational association | 16.1 G. Recreational association | 18.8 G. Recreational association 17.3 G. Recreational association 7.9

H. Labor union 11 H. Labor union 0.0 H. Labor union 9.3 H. Labor union 5.6

1. Occupational/Professional 2.3 1. Occupational/Professional | 12.5 1. Occupational/Professional 13 1. Occupational/Professional 1.9

J. Trade association 34 J. Trade association 00 J. Trade association 0.7 J. Trade association 0.0

K. None of the above 287 No Answer 00 No Answer 20 K. Other organization/group 2.6

No Answer 9.2 Not applicable 31 Not i 27.3 L. None of the above 3.4
Not applicable 59.2
No Answer o)

(B:n =109) %
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A. Political association 09
B. Residential/neighborhood| 12.8
C. Social service club 3.7
D. Citizens” 0.0
E. Religious group 4.6
F. Alumni association 110
G. Recreational association | 21.1
H. Labor union 3.7
L. Trade association/
ccupational/ Professional 37
association
K. None of the above 25.7
No Answer 12.8
A2-2. In this organization/group, which of the following best describes the relationships among the members? (“hierarchy”)
Note: Note: Note: Note:
Those who answered "None of the above" "Not applicable" is those who did not The same a2-1 "Not applicable" is those who answered
for A2-1 were regarded as "Not applicable”.  participate in any of the organizations/ "“None of the above" or "Not applicable" for
groups? A2-1
(Ain =87) % (AB:n=32) % (AB:n=150 ) % (AB: n =267) %
1 There are clear authority 1 There are clear authority 180 1 There are clear authority
lines between superiors and 9.2 lines between superiors and | 15.6 L Almost all members are lines between superiors and 45
: : similar to each other :
subordinates subordinates subordinates
2 There are superiors and 2 There are superiors and 2 Many members are 313 2 There are superiors and 37
subordinates, but members 10.3 subordinates, but members 9.4 L subordinates, but members
. . similar to each other .
rotate in these roles rotate in these roles rotate in these roles
3 There are not clear 3 There are not clear 3 Many members are 127 3 There are not clear 142
authority lines, and 207 authority lines, and 46.9 different from each other/a authority lines, and
members are mostly equal ) members are mostly equal ) few members are similar to members are mostly equal
to each other to each other each other to each other
4 Members are 4 Members are 4 Almost all members are 7.3 4 Members are 15.0
fundamentally equal to each | 25.3 fundamentally equal to each | 25.0 . fundamentally equal to each
different from each other
other other other
No Answer 6.9 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 2.0 No Answer 0.0
Not applicable 276 Not applicable 31 Not applicable 28.7] Not applicable 62.5]
(B:n =109) %
1 There are clear authority
lines between superiors and 7.3
subordinates
2 There are superiors and
subordinates, but members 1238
rotate in these roles
3 There are not clear
authority lines, and 211
are mostly equal
to each other
4 Members are
fundamentally equal to each | 25.7
other
No Answer 9.2
Not i 239
A2-3. Are members different from each other in the way they think and do things? (“homogeneity”)
Note:
Those who answered “None of the above"
for A2-1 were regarded as "Not applicable".
(A:n =87) % (AB: n=32) % (AB:n =150 ) % (AB:n=267) %
1 Almost all members are 1 Almost all members are 1 Almost all members are 1 Almost all members are
8.0 375 18.0 154
similar to each other similar to each other similar to each other similar to each other
2 Many members are 2 Many members are 2 Many members are 313 2 Many members are 14.6
L 471 L 375 L L
similar to each other similar to each other similar to each other similar to each other
3 Many members are 3 Many members are 3 Many members are 12.7 3 Many members are 4.5
different from each other/a 6.9 different from each other/a 188 different from each other/a different from each other/a
few members are similar to : few members are similar to : few members are similar to few members are similar to
each other each other each other each other
4 Almost all members are 23 4 Almost all members are 31 4 Almost all members are 73 4 Almost all members are 2.6
different from each other ) different from each other ) different from each other different from each other
No Answer 8.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 30.7 No Answer 0.4
Not applicable 276 Not applicable 31 Not applicable 62.5]
(B:n =109) %
1 Almost all members are
4.6
similar to each other
2 Many members are
L 505
similar to each other
3 Many members are
different from each other/a 92
few members are similar to :
each other
4 Almost all members are 28
different from each other )
No Answer 9.2
Not applicable 239
A3. Kin and non-kin contact networks (EASS2008, N: Social Network)(“Contact” in the following contexts can be any kind of contacts)
A3-1. On an ordinary day, with how many family members or relatives, excluding those who live with you, do you have contact through telephone, mails, internet, or face-to-face? Your best estimate is:
Note: Note:
Response categories were changed in Osaka | JGSS did not include "9.
meeting. "
(n =162) % (AB:n =196) % (AB: n =32) % (AB: n=150) % (AB: n = 267) %
1.0 26.5 1.0 224 1.0 9.4 1.0 12.0 1.0 25.8
2.1-2 383 2.1-4 56.6 2.1-4 68.8 2.1-4 62.7 2.1-4 59.6
3.3-4 18.5 3.5-9 11. 3.5-9 15. 3.5-9 187 3.5-9 120
4.5-9 93 4.10-19 3. 4.10-19 4.10-19 53 4.10-19 22
5.10-19 5.6 5. 20-49 4. 5. 20-49 5. 20-49 0.7 5. 20-49 0.4
6. 20-49 12 6. 50-99 0. 6.50-99 . 6.50-99 0.0 6.50-99 0.0
7.50-99 0.0 7. 100 or more 05 7. 100 or more 0.0 7. 100 or more 0.0 7. 100 or more 0.0
8. 100 or more 0.0 9. DK 0.0 9. DK 0.0 9. DK 07 9. DK 0.0
No Answer 0.6 No Answer 15 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0

A3-2. On an ordinary day, with how many people other than family members or relatives do you have contact through telephone, mails, internet, or face-to-face? Your best estimate is:
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Note: Note:
Response categories were changed in Osaka | JGSS did not include "9.
meeting.
n =162) % (AB:n =196) % (AB: n =32) % (AB:n =150 ) % (AB: n =267) %
.0 19 .0 7.7 .0 0.0 .0 20 .0 3.0
. 1-2 6.2 . 1-4 332 . 1-4 313 . 1-4 213 . 1-4 26.2
. 3-4 17.9 . 5-9 173 . 5-9 344 . 5-9 327 . 5-9 154
4.5-9 20.4 4.10-19 184 4.10-19 6.3 4.10-19 20.0] 4.10-19 24.7]
5. 10-19 27.2 5. 20-49 14. 5. 20-49 219 5. 20-49 10.0 5. 20-49 18.7,
6. 20-49 17.9 6. 50-99 5. 6. 50-99 0.0 6. 50-99 73 6. 50-99 6.7
7.50-99 4.3 7. 100 or more 2. 7. 100 or more 6.3 7. 100 or more 4.7 7. 100 or more 52
8. 100 or more 37 9. DK 0. 9. DK 0.0 9. DK 2.0 9. DK 0.0
No Answer 0.6 No Answer 10 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0
A3-3-1. Among nonkin contacts, which of the following best describes the social characteristics of these people?
Note: Note:
JGSS added "I have no nonkin contacts". TSCS added "1 have no nonkin contacts".
(AB:n =196) % (AB: n =32) % (AB:n =150 ) % (AB: n=267) %
1 Many of them are socially 26 1 Many of them are socially 00 1 Many of them are socially 4.0 1 Many of them are socially 4.9
superior to you ) superior to you ) superior to you superior to you
2 Many of them are socially 20 2 Many of them are socially 31 2 Many of them are socially 4.0 2 Many of them are socially 4.9
inferior to you i inferior to you . inferior to you inferior to you
3 Many of them are socially 247 3 Many of them are socially 75.0 3 Many of them are socially 54.0] 3 Many of them are socially 51.3]
equivalent to you ) equivalent to you ) equivalent to you equivalent to you
4 There are a variety of 526 4 There are a variety of 219 4 There are a variety of 37.3] 4 There are a variety of 36.0]
eople in their social i} eople in their social i eople in their social eople in their social
5 | have no nonkin contacts 71 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.7 5 | have no nonkin contacts 3.0
|No Answer 1.0 |No Answer 0.0
A3-3-2. Among nonkin contacts with whom you frequently socialize, which of the following graphs best describes the network characteristics of these people in terms of social respect in opinion exchanges?
Notes:
JGSS asked for 3 different nonkin contacts:
co-workers, neighbors, and friends.
A. Co-workers
(n =162) %
[1. Type I 284
2. Type II 7.4
3. Type Il 16.0
4. Type IV. 18.5
5. 1 do not have a job. 19.8
No Answer 9.9
B. Neighbors
n = 162) %
1. Type | 5.6
2. Type I 5.6
3. Type Il 49.4
4. Type IV. 25.9
No Answer 13.6
C. Friends
(n =162) %
1 Type | 3.1
2. Type I 43
3. Type Il 73.5
4. Type IV. 11.7
No Answer 74
A3-3-3.
Among nonkin contacts with whom you frequently socialize, which of the following best describes the social characteristics of these people?
(n =162) %
1. From your viewpoint, the
majority of people you have 728
contacts with are socially equivalent )
|toyou
2. From your viewpoint, you have
contacts more with people who are
socially higher than those who are 173
lower.
3. From your viewpoint, you have
contacts more with people who are
N 9.3
socially lower than those who are
higher
No Answer 0.6
A4. Positional measure of network heterogeneity [Task to do after pilot: choose one battery.]
Do you have any relatives, friends, or acquaintances that fit the following descriptions? An acquaintance is someone whom you know enough to have conversations with.
Note: Note:
JGSS used different translation for 6. Battery A ” " CGSS provided different options for ” "
" b(No b(No b(No b(No
Personnel manager” from 1t pretests. (A:n =87) BO%) mentr (AB: n =32) %) prney (AB: n =150 ) %0%9) ey (AB:N=267) %) prney
1 Legislators, senior 16.1| 138 |1 Legislators, senior 18.8 0.0 | |1 Legislators, senior 38.0 0.0 | |1 Legislators, senior 15.7 0.0
2 Managers 414 16.1| |2 Managers 40.6 0.0 | |2 Managers 42.3| 0.0 | |2 Managers 37.1 00
3 Professionals 46.0 | 195 | |3 Professionals 594 0.0 | |3 Professionals 54.7| 0.7 | |3 Professionals 55.4 04
4 Technicians or associate 172 172 4 Technicians or associate 50.0 00 4 Technicians or associate 673 13 4 Technicians or associate 50.2 04
professionals professionals professionals professionals
5 Clerical support workers 56.3| 13.8| |5 Clerical support workers 93.8 0.0 | [5 Clerical support workers 56.0/ 0.0 | |5 Clerical support workers 59.9 0.4
6 Service or sales workers 59.8 | 13.8 [ |6 Service or sales workers 813 0.0 | |6 Service or sales workers 65.3] 0.0 | [6 Service or sales workers 69.3 04
7 Skilled agricultural, 7 Skilled agricultural, 7 Skilled agricultural, 7 Skilled agricultural,
forestry or fishery workers 69| 184 forestry or fishery workers 438 oo forestry or fishery workers r20) 00 forestry or fishery workers %8 o4
8 Craft or related trade 56| 126 8 Craft or related trade 275 00 8 Craft or related trade 540 00 8 Craft or related trade 50.0 07
workers workers workers workers
9 Plant or machine operators or 264 184 9 Plant or machine 375 00 9 Plant or machine operators or 653 07 9 Plant or machine 506 04
operators or assemblers operators or assemblers
10 Elementary occupations 10 Elementary occupations 10 Elementary occupations 10 Elementary occupations
(e.g., unskilled laborers) 425| 195 (e.g., unskilled laborers) 563 00 (e.g., unskilled laborers) 633 13 (e.g., unskilled laborers) 573 04
" Battery B " " " "
No No No No No
(n =162) Y6(yes) Ans(wer) (B:n =109) Y6(yes) Ans(wer) (AB: n=32) %(yes) Ans(wer) (AB: n=150) %6(yes) Ans(wer) (AB:n =267) Y6(yes) Ans(wer)
1 Professor 185 5.6 | [1 Professor 11.0| 10.1| [1 Professor 50.0 0.0 [1 Professor 38.7] 0.0 | |1Professor 378 0.4
2 Lawyer 8.6 4.9 | [2 Lawyer 83| 10.1| [2 Lawyer 15.6] 0.0 |2 Lawyer 31.3] 0.0 | |2 Lawyer 210 0.4
3 Nurse 0.5 3.7 [3 Nurse 3 6.4 | [3 Nurse 56.3] 0.0 | |3 Nurse 42.0 0.0 | |3 Nurse 49.4 0.4
4 Computer programmer 6.5 4.9 | |4 Computer programmer 1 9.2 | |4 Computer programmer 375 00| |4 Computer programmer - —| [4 Computer programmer 449 0.4
5 Middle school teacher 2.1 4.9 | |5 Middle school teacher 10.1 | |5 Middle school teacher 40.6| 0.0 | |5 Middle school teacher 627 0.0 [5Middle school teacher 47.6 0.7
6 Personnel manager 4.1 6.2 | |6 Personnel manager . 10.1 | |6 Personnel manager 344| 0.0 [6Personnel manager - —| [6 Personnel manager 513 04
7 Farmer 4. 7 Farmer 19. 9. 7 Farmer 53.1] 00/ |7 Farmer 68.7] 0.7 | |7 Farmer 49. 0.7
8 Hair dresser 4. 8 Hair dresser 27. 7. 8 Hair dresser 34.4] 0.0 |8 Hair dresser - —| |8 Hair dresser 59. 0.0
9 Receptionist 4.9 | |9 Receptionist 15. 8.3 | |9 Receptionist 219| 0.0 [9 Receptionist - —| |9 Receptionist 34. 04
10 Policeman 4. 10 Policeman 12. 8. 10 Policeman 37.5| 0.0 [10 Policeman 30.0] 13 ] [10 Policeman 42. 0.7

A5. Geographic and racial measures of network reach-ability
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%(No
%(YeS) Answer)  (AB: n =32)

%(No
6(YeS) Answer)

%(No
%(ye) Answer)  (AB: n = 267)

%(No
960%8S) Answer)

(AB:n =196) (AB:n =150 )
A5-1 Do you have relatives, A5-1 Do you have relatives, A5-1 Do you have relatives, A5-1 Do you have relatives,
friend_s, or acquaintances 9.9 10 friend_s, or acquaintances 1000 00 friend_s, or acquaintances 753 00 friend_s, or acquaintances 97.0 00
who live in another who live in another who live in another who live in another
city/town/county? city/town/county? city/town/county? city/town/county?
/A5-2 Do you have relatives, /A5-2 Do you have relatives, A5-2 Do you have relatives, /A5-2 Do you have relatives,
friends, or acquaintances in | 20.9 8.7 | |friends, or acquaintances in | 53.1 0.0 | |friends, or acquaintances in | 24.0 0.7 | |friends, or acquaintances in | 50.9 0.0
a foreign country? a foreign country? a foreign country? a foreign country?
A5-3 Do you have A5-3 Do you have A5-3 Do you have A5-3 Do you have
acquaintances of foreign 19.9 9.2 | [acquaintances of foreign 344 0.0 | [acquaintances of foreign 153 0.7 | [acquaintances of foreign 217 0.0
origin? origin? origin? origin?
A6. Mobilization through job-search networks
AB-1. Before entering your [current/last] job, did you learn information about job opportunities from relatives, friends, or acquaintances?
(AB:n =196) % (AB: n=32) % (AB:n =150 ) % (AB: n=267) %
1Yes 46.9 1Yes 53.1] 1Yes 40.7 1Yes 47.6]
2 No 357 2 No 40.6 2 No 37.3 2 No 46.4
3 Never has had a job 4.6 3 Never has had a job 6.3 3 Never has had a job 21.3 3 Never has had a job 6.0
No Answer 128 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.7 No Answer 0.0
A6-2. During the process of getting your [current/last] job, how many people (relatives, friends, or acquaintances) helped you, include all kinds of helps, e.g., telling you the job opportunities, putting a good word for you,
(n =162) % (AB:n =196) % (AB: n =32) % (AB: n =150 ) % (AB: n =267 ) %
. 185 . 209 34.4 . 30.7 . 408
16.7 8.7 156 16.0 187
5 154 18.4 6.3 10.0 127
4. 17.9 4. 14.8 4. 18.8 4. 10.0 4. .0
5.4 19 5.4 5.4 5.4 .0 5.4 .6
6.5 3.1 6. . 6. . 6. .7 6. 1
7. 6 or more 20.4 7. 6 or more 11. 7. 6 or more 12 7. 6 or more .7 7. 6 or more .0
8. Never has had a job 31 No Answer 12. No Answer . No Answer 22.0 No Answer .0
No Answer 31 Not applicable 46 Not applicable 6.3 Not applicable 0.0 Not applicable 6.0
AB-3. Were the helps provided useful to getting/securing your job?[To be discussed for its measuring effectiveness at Xi’an meeting]
n =162) % (AB:n =196) % (AB: n =32) (AB: n =150 ) % (AB:n =267) 2
. No 4.9 . No 8.7 . No 0.0 . No 2.7 . No 1.
._Yes, to some extent 34.0 ._Yes, to some extent 24.0 ._Yes, to some extent 313 ._Yes, to some extent 0.7 ._Yes, to some extent 21.
. Yes, to a great extent 34.0 . Yes, to a great extent 35.7 . Yes, to a great extent 28.1 . Yes, to a great extent 4.0 . Yes, to a great extent 30.;
No Answer 228 No Answer 2710 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 4.0 No Answer 0.
Not applicable 4.3 Not applicable 46 Not applicable 40.6 Not applicable 187 Not applicable 46.8
A7. Mobilization through social drinking/eating networks
AT7-1. How often do you go out to drink or eat with nonkin others?
(AB:n =196) % (AB: n=32) % (AB:n =150) % (AB: n =267) %
1 Never 7.7 1 Never 31 1 Never 17.3 1 Never 11.6
2 Few 17.9 2 Few 18.8] 2 Few 28.0| 2 Few 34.1
3 Sometime 62.8 3 Sometime 43.8 3 Sometime 30.7] 3 Sometime 30.3
4 Often 8.7 4 Often 28.1 4 Often 17.3 4 Often 217,
5 Very often 31 5 Very often 6.3 5 Very often 6.7 5 Very often 2.2
No Answer 00 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0
AT7-2. How often did you meet new friends on these occasions?
(AB:n =196) % (AB:n=32) % (AB:n =150 ) % (AB:n =267 ) %
1 Never 14.3 1 Never 9.4 1 Never 26.0| 1 Never 17.2
2 Few 49.0 2 Few 53.1] 2 Few 33.3] 2 Few 39.7
3 Sometime 27.6 3 Sometime 21.9 3 Sometime 26.0 3 Sometime 23.6
4 Often 15 4 Often 15.6, 4 Often 10.7, 4 Often 6.4
5 Very often 0.0 5 Very often 0.0 5 Very often 20 5 Very often 15
No Answer 2.6 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 2.0 No Answer 0.0
Not applicable 51 Not applicable 0.0 Not applicable 0.0 Not applicable 11.6]
A8. Mobilization through social support networks
When people encounter problems, they may go to formal and informal channels for help. In dealing with the following problems that occurred to you last time, tell me the one channel from which you sought help first.
Note: Note:
Form B: When people encounter problems, TSC”S addfd “Not sought
they may go to formal and informal channels help’ f"d None of the
for help. In dealing with the following above”.
problems that occurred to you in the last 5
years, tell me the one channel from which
you sought help first.
JGSS added “None of the above".
A Emotional/psychological problem
(A:n =87) % (AB:n=32) % (AB:n =150 ) % (AB:n =267) %
1. Co-residence family 51.7 | |1. Co-residence family 46.7| |1. Co-residence family 44.7| |1. Co-residence family 35.6]
2. Other relatives 8.0 | |2. Other relatives 3.3| |2. Other relatives 3.3| |2. Other relatives 8.2
3. Work 1.1] (3. Work 3.3| [3. Work 5.3| [3. Work 5.2
4. Neighbors 1.1 | (4. Neighbors 3.3| [4. Neighbors 3.3| [4. Neighbors 0.0
5. Friends 184 | [5. Friends 30.0{ (5. Friends 32.0{ (5. Friends 30.7,
6. Pi i worker ituti 11| |6.Pi i worker 0.0 |6.Pr workers/institutions 0.0 6. P! i worker 15
7. Did not seek help to anyboby 115 | [9. Never had such a problem 13.3| [9. Never had such a problem 10.0[ (8. None of the above 19
9. Never had such a problem 5.7 | [No Answer 0.0| |No Answer 13| [7. Not sought help 15
No Answer 11 9. Never had such a problem 154
No Answer 0.0
(B:n =109) %
1. Co-residence family 431
2. Other relatives 4.6
3. Work 3.7
4. Neighbors 0.0
5. Friends 18.3
6. P wor 0.9
7. Did not seek help to anyboby 6.4
9. Never had such a problem 20.2
No Answer 28
B Health problem
(Ain =87) (AB: n=32) % (AB:n =150 ) % (AB:n =267) %
1. Co-residence family 71.3 | |1. Co-residence family 67.7| [1. Co-residence family 50.0| [1. Co-residence family 50.9)
2. Other relatives 4.6 | |2. Other relatives 6.5| |2. Other relatives 4.7| [2. Other relatives 4.5
3. Work 3.4 (3. Work 3.2| |3. Work 0.7| |3. Work 34
4. Neighbors 0.0 | [4. Neighbors 0.0 [4. Neighbors 0.0 [4. Neighbors 0.0
5. Friends 4.6 | |5. Friends 6.5| (5. Friends 4.0| [5. Friends 5.6
6. P wor 6.9 | [6. Pl wor 12.9| [6.P wor 32.0] [6.P wor 22.1)
7. Did not seek help to anyboby 3.4 | [9. Never had such a problem 3.2| |9. Never had such a problem 8.7| |8. None of the above 0.7
9. Never had such a problem 5.7 | [No Answer 0.0] |No Answer 0.0] {7. Not sought help 0.0
No Answer 0.0 9. Never had such a problem 12.7
No Answer 0.0
(B:n =109) %
1. Co-residence family 66.1
2. Other relatives 55
3. Work 18
4. Neighbors 0.0
5. Friends 37
6. Professional workers/institutions | 11.9
7. Did not seek help to anyboby 0.0
9. Never had such a problem 9.2
No Answer 18
C Household chores/cares problem
(A:n =87) % (AB:n=32) % (AB:n =150 ) % (AB:n =267) %
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1. Co-residence family 60. 1. Co-residence family 54.8| [1. Co-residence family 76.0| [1. Co-residence family 59.9
2. Other relatives 4. 2. Other relatives 12.9 [2. Other relatives 6.7| |2. Other relatives 12.4
3. Work 2. 3. Work 3.2| |3. Work 0.0 | |3. Work 2.2
4. Neighbors 0. 4. Neighbors 3.2| |4. Neighbors 1.3| |4. Neighbors 0.0
5. Friends 4| [5. Friends 3.2| (5. Friends 2.7| (5. Friends 34
6. P wor i 1| [6.Ps wor i 6.5| 6. P wor i 0.0 | |6.Pi wor 22
7. Did not seek help to anyboby .0 | [9. Never had such a problem 16.1| (9. Never had such a problem 12.7| (8. None of the above 0.4
9. Never had such a problem 18.4 | [No Answer 0.0] |No Answer 0.7] {7. Not sought help 04
No Answer 11 9. Never had such a problem 19.1
No Answer 0.0
(B:n =109) %
1. Co-residence family 45.9
2. Other relatives 110
3. Work 0.0
4. Neighbors 0.0
5. Friends 18
6. Professional workers/institutions 4.6
7. Did not seek help to anyboby 0.9
9. Never had such a problem 33.0
No Answer 2.8
D Financial problem
(A:n =87) % (AB:n=32) % (AB:n =150 ) % (AB:n =267) %
1. Co-residence family 36.8 | |1. Co-residence family 51.6| [1. Co-residence family 60.0| [1. Co-residence family 44.6
2. Other relatives 16.1 | [2. Other relatives 22.6| (2. Other relatives 8.0] [2. Other relatives 12.7,
3. Work 0.0 | |3.Work 6.5| [3. Work 2.0| [3. Work 0.7
4. Neighbors .0 | |4. Neighbors 0.0 [4. Neighbors 0.0 [4. Neighbors 0.0
5. Friends .3 | |5. Friends 3.2| |5. Friends 10.7| (5. Friends 6.0
6. P i workers/institutit .3 | [6. P i workers/institutit 0.0 |6.P! i workers/instituti 2.7| |6. P i worker 19
7. Did not seek help to anyboby .0 | |9. Never had such a problem 16.1] [9. Never had such a problem 16.7| (8. None of the above 0.7
9. Never had such a problem 345 | |No Answer 0.0| |No Answer 0.0] {7. Not sought help 0.0
No Answer 0.0 9. Never had such a problem 333
No Answer 0.0
(B:n =109) %
1. Co-residence family 35.8
2. Other relatives 119
3. Work 0.0
4. Neighbors 0.0
5. Friends 18
6. P wor i 18
7. Did not seek help to anyboby 4.6
9. Never had such a problem 43.1
No Answer 0.9
E Emergency/disaster problem
(Ain =87) % (AB:n=32) % (AB:n =150 ) % (AB:n =267) %
1. Co-residence family 47.1| |1. Co-residence family 45.2| |1. Co-residence family 47.3| |1. Co-residence family 49.4
2. Other relatives 3.4 | [2. Other relatives 6.5| |2. Other relatives 5.3| |2. Other relatives 75
3. Work 0.0 [3. Work 6.5| |3. Work 0.7| |3. Work 0.0
4. Neighbors 2.3 | [4. Neighbors 0.0 [4. Neighbors 2.7| |4. Neighbors 0.7
5. Friends .3 | [5. Friends 9.7| (5. Friends 6.0| (5. Friends 4.1
6. P wor .3 | [6. P wor i 9.7| 6. P wor i 4.0| [6.P wor 4.5
7. Did not seek help to anyboby .3 | [9. Never had such a problem 22.6] (9. Never had such a problem 32.0] (8. None of the above 0.0
9. Never had such a problem 39.1 | |No Answer 0.0| |No Answer 2.0| [7. Not sought help 0.0
No Answer 11 9. Never had such a problem 337
No Answer 0.0
(B:n =109) %
1. Co-residence family 339
2. Other relatives 4.
3. Work 0.
4. Neighbors 0.
5. Friends 1.
6. Professional workers/institutions .8
7. Did not seek help to anyboby .7
9. Never had such a problem 51.4
No Answer .0
A9. With how many neighbors do you feel close enough to do the following? (2nd pretest)
1st pretest: For a close estimate, with how many neighbors are you on greeting and speaking terms?
Note:
JGSS added "c. Helping each other when
needed (e.g., ask for advice, lend and borrow
daily necessities)".
a. On greeting terms:
n = 162) % (AB:n =196) % (AB: n =32) AB:n =150 ) % (AB:n =267) %
.0 3.1 .0 4.6 .0 6. .0 93 .0 11
. 1-2 9.9 . 1-4 311) 679 . 1-4 28.1| 438 . 1-4 16.7| 28.0 . 1-4 18.0 | 356
. 3-4 247 . 5-9 36.7 . 5-9 15.1 . 5-9 113 . 5-9 17.6
4.5-9 247 4.10-14 17. 4.10-14 . 4.10-14 9.3 4.10-14 154
4. 10 or more 36.4 5. 15-24 5. 5. 15-24 12. 5. 15-24 30.0 5. 15-24 120
No Answer 12 6. 25 or more 3 6. 25 or more 31. 6. 25 or more 23.3 6. 25 or more 35.6
No Answer 1. No Answer No Answer 0.0 No Answer 4
b. On speaking terms
(AB:n =196) % (AB: n=32) % (AB: n =150 ) % (AB:n =267) %
1.0 17.9 1.0 125 1.0 120 1.0 34
2.1-4 52.0| 740 [2.1-4 469 | 688 [2.1-4 16.0 [ 287 (2.1-4 21.0 | 409
3.5-9 219 3.5-9 219 3.5-9 127 3.5-9 9.9
4.10-14 4.6 4.10-14 .4 4.10-14 6.7 4.10-14 3.5
5.15-24 20 5.15-24 .0 5.15-24 30.7 5.15-24 0.9
6. 25 or more 0.5 6. 25 or more .4 6. 25 or more 22.0 6. 25 or more 0.7
No Answer 10 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 08

b. Asking a favor when needed such as
watering plants, feeding pets, and giving

c. Helping each other when needed

an advice.
(n =162) % (B:n =109) %
1.0 432 1.0 495
2.1-2 333 2.1-4 431
3.3-4 123 3.5-9 4.6
4.5-9 3.7 4.10-14 0.0
4. 10 or more 5.6 5.15-24 00
No Answer 19 6. 25 or more 0.0
No Answer 28

(e.g., ask for advice, lend and borrow daily necessities)

477

B. Social Engagement

B1. Daily social tolerance:
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Do you have a hard time discussing with the following people/acquaintances if they had different opinions on social issues of public interest?

Note of JGSS:

Form B: Do you have a hard time discussing with the
a) with those who are socially equivalent to you

who are close to you (excluding your family.

they had different opinions on social issues of public interest?

(A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) % (AB:n=150) % (AB: n =267 ) %
A great Deal 4. A great Deal 31 A great Deal 0.7 A great Deal 3.0

|2 Some 4. |2 Some 25.0 |2 Some 8.0 |2 Some 135
[3ATittle 52. [3ATittle 50.0 [3Alittle 40.7 [3Alittle 438
4 Not at all 35. 4 Not at all 219 4 Not at all 50.7 4 Not at all 375
No Answer 2.3 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 23
(B:n =109) %

1 A great Deal 18

2 Some 10.1

3 A little 523

4 Not at all 33.0

No Answer 28

b) with those who are socially superior to you

(A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) (AB: n=150) % (AB: n = 267) %
1 A great Deal 80 1 A great Deal 18. 1 A great Deal 6.7 1 A great Deal 79
|2 Some 149 |2 Some 40. |2 Some 34.7 2 Some 33.7
3 A little 56.3 3 A little 31. 3 A little 36.0 3 A little 33.7
4 Not at all 126 4 Not at all 9.4 4 Not at all 18.0 4 Not at all 217
No Answer 8.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 4.7 No Answer 30
(B:n =109) %

1Agreat Deal Some 4.6

2 Some 229 |

3 A little 50.

4 Not at all 12

No Answer 9.

c¢) with those who are socially inferior to you

(A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) % (AB: n=150) % (AB: n=267) %
1 A great Deal 34 1 A great Deal 9.4 1 A great Deal 53 1 A great Deal 6.0
2 Some 12.6 2 Some 313 2 Some 14.0 2 Some 213
3 A little 60.9 3 A little 375 3 A little 473 3 A little 39.7
4 Not at all 149 4 Not at all 219 4 Not at all 333 4 Not at all 303
No Answer 8.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 26

B:n =109) %

A great Deal .7

|2 Some 119
[3 A little 51.4

4 Not at all 229

No Answer 10.1

B2. Participation in group discussion on public issues:

1st pretest: How often have you participated in group discussions about the following community or local issues during the last 12 months?

2nd pretest: How often have you participated in group discussions (either formal or informal discussion among 3 or more people) about the following community or local issues during the last 12 months?

Note:

JGSS used different response categories

from 1st pretest.

B2a. Environmental issues (air/water/noise pollution, garbage, sand storm)

(n =162) % (AB:n =196) % (AB: n =32) % (AB: n =150) % (AB: n = 267) o
. Never 32.7 . Never 83.2 . Never 78.1 . Never 54.7 . Never 40.

. Several times 54.3 . Once or twice 97 . Once or twice .4 . Once or twice 193 . Once or twice 23.
[3. About every month 8.0 3. Several times 4.1 3. Several times .3 . Several times 153 . Several times 17.
4. About every week 3.1 4. Once a month or more 15 4. Once a month or more .3 4. Once a month or more 10.7 4. Once a month or more 184
No Answer 19 No Answer 15 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 04
B2b. Educational issues (unregulated school charges, private tutoring decline in academic standards, bullying, juvenile delinquency, etc)

(n =162) % AB:n =196) % (AB: n =32) b (AB:n =150) b (AB: n = 267) %
. Never 33. . Never 84.2 . Never 71 . Never 45. . Never 38.2
. Several times 51. . Once or twice 77 . Once or twice 15. . Once or twice 17. . Once or twice 24.0

[3. About every month 8. 3. Several times 36 3. Several times . Several times 19. . Several times 18.4

4. About every week 4. 4. Once a month or more 15 4. Once a month or more . 4. Once a month or more 18. 4. Once a month or more 18.7

No Answer 25 No Answer 31 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 08

B2c. Safety issues (disaster and crime preventions, etc.)

n =162) % AB:n =196) % (AB: n =32) % (AB:n =150) % (AB:n =267) b

. Never 22. . Never 75.0 . Never 75 . Never 413 . Never 36.

. Several times 64. . Once or twice 122 . Once or twice 12. . Once or twice 28.7 . Once or twice 26.2 |
[3. About every month 9. 3. Several times 71 3. Several times . Several times 193 . Several times 20.
4. About every week 1 4. Once a month or more 15 4. Once a month or more . 4. Once a month or more 10.0 4. Once a month or more 16.
No Answer 12 No Answer 4.1 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 07 No Answer 04
B2d. Consumer issues (food safety, goods quality, price fluctuation, etc.)

n =162) % AB:n =196) % (AB: n =32) % (AB:n =150) b (AB:n =267) b

. Never 30.. . Never 83.7 . Never 78.1 . Never 39. . Never

. Several times 49. . Once or twice 71 . Once or twice .3 . Once or twice 23. . Once or twice
[3. About every month 134 3. Several times 4.6 3. Several times .4 . Several times 22| . Several times
4. About every week 5. 4. Once a month or more 10 4. Once a month or more .3 4. Once a month or more 153 4. Once a month or more .
No Answer 12 No Answer 3.6 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 04
B3. Volunteer activities of public interest.

1st pretest: Have you participated in the following volunteer activities during the last 12 months?

2nd pretest: Have you participated in the following activities of public interest during the last 12 months?

Note: Note:

JGSS added "None of the above™ to test the | JGSS did not include the answer category of

proportion of "No Answer". "no". Thus, JGSS could not show the

%(No %(No %(No %(No

(n =162) %0%es) answer)| (AB:n =196) %h(yes) %0eS) Answer)  (AB:n =150 ) %60%8S)  Answer) =267 ) %60%8S)  Answer)

Activities to improve my Activities to improve my Activities to improve my Activities to improve my Activities to improve my

community (e.g., improve ity (e.g., improve ity (e.g., improve ity (e.g., improve ity (e.g., improve

environment, increase 30.9] 25| lenvironment, increase 133 environment, increase 188| 0.0 fenvironment, increase 20.7 | 0.7 | lenvironment, increase 105 04

safety, revitalize the town, safety, revitalize the town, safety, revitalize the town, safety, revitalize the town, safety, revitalize the town,

te ) te ) te ) te ) te )

Activities associated with Activities associated with Activities associated with Activities associated with Activities associated with

sports, culture, arts, and/or sports, culture, arts, and/or sports, culture, arts, and/or sports, culture, arts, and/or sports, culture, arts, and/or

scholarliness(e.g., sport scholarliness(e.g., sport scholarliness(e.g., sport scholarliness(e.g., sport scholarliness(e.g., sport

coaching, promoting 11.1| 25| |coaching, promoting 71 coaching, promoting 34.4] 0.0 |coaching, promoting 34.0 | 0.7 coaching, promoting 11.2 0.4

traditional culture, traditional culture, traditional culture, traditional culture, traditional culture,

providing technical providing technical providing technical providing technical providing technical

knowledge and/or skill) knowledge and/or skill) knowledge and/or skill) knowledge and/or skill) knowledge and/or skill)

Activities associated with Activities associated with Activities associated with Activities associated with Activities associated with

vulnerable groups(e.g., vulnerable groups(e.g., vulnerable groups(e.g., vulnerable groups(e.g., vulnerable groups(e.g.,

disabilities, children, 16.7| 25| |disabilities, children, 1.7 disabilities, children, 25.0| 0.0 [disabilities, children, 333 | 07 disabilities, children, 15.4] 0.4

elderly, low-income, elderly, low-income, elderly, low-income, elderly, low-income, elderly, low-income,

migrants, immigrants migrants, immigrants migrants, immigrants migrants, immigrants

Activities associated with Activities associated with Activities associated with Activities associated with

pol | issues (e.g., signed political issues (e.qg., signed cal issues (e.g., signed political issues (e.qg., signed

a petition, took part in a 8.0 25| |apetition, took partina 148 a petition, took part in a 9.4 0.0 |apetition, took partin a 47 13 a petition, took part in a 5.2 0.4

demonstration or protest, demonstration or protest, demonstration or protest, demonstration or protest, demonstration or protest,

etc) etc) etc) etc) etc)

Other_ volunteer activities 31| 25
specify )

None of the above 500 25

B4. Collective efficacy in dealing with natural emergencies/risk perception:
1st pretest: Do you think people in your local area (a residential community at the township/city district level) are able to deal well with natural disaster when it occurs?
2nd pretest: To what extent do you agree that people in your residential community are able to cope with the situation caused by a natural disaster?

(n =162) % | (AB:n =196) % (AB: n=32) % (AB:n=150) % (AB: n=267) %
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1 Strongly agree .6 1 Strongly agree 20 1 Strongly agree 3. 1 Strongly agree 27 1 Strongly agree 6.4
2 Agree 22.2 2 Agree 12.2 2 Agree 3. 2 Agree 24.7 2 Agree 15.7
3 Somewhat agree 315 3 Somewhat agree 184 3 Somewhat agree 21. 3 Somewhat agree 153 3 Somewhat agree 15.0
4 Neither agree nor disagree | 32.7 4 Neither agree nor disagree | 41.8 4 Neither agree nor disagree | 15.! 4 Neither agree nor disagree | 11.3 4 Neither agree nor disagree| 5.6
5 Somewhat disagree 25 5 Somewhat disagree 10.7 5 Somewhat disagree 25.0 5 Somewhat disagree 10.0 5 Somewhat disagree 17.6
6 Disagree 0.0 6 Disagree 10.2 6 Disagree 18.8 6 Disagree 27.3 6 Disagree 247
7 Strongly disagree 12 7 Strongly disagree 4.1 7 Strongly disagree 12.5 7 Strongly disagree 8.7 7 Strongly disagree 12.0
No Answer 12 No Answer 0.5 No Answer .0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 3.0
B5. Political mobilization.
B5-1. In the last major election that occurred to you, did someone ask you to vote for a specific candidate or to engage in some other type of political activity?
Note: Note:
JGSS added “None of the above". TSCS added "None of the above".
%(No %(No %(No %(No
(AB:n =196) (%) Answer)  (AB: n =32) (%) Answer)  (AB: N =150) %60%S) Answer)  (AB: n = 267) 60/25) Answer)
|1 Family member or relative| 18.4 |1 Family member or relative 4| 0.0 [1Family member or relative]| 9.3 | 6.7 | [1Family member or relative| 22. 0.0
Co-worker 87 Co-worker .3 00 Co-worker 113 ] 67 Co-worker 7. 00
|3 Neighbor 255 [3 Neighbor 15.6 0.0 | |3 Neighbor 33 6.7 | [3 Neighbor 14. 0.0
4 Friend 219 . 4 Friend 125 0.0 | |4 Friend 147 | 6.7 4 Friend 21 0.0
5 Church leader or member 71 2.6 | |5 Church leader or member 31 0.0 | |5 Church leader or member | 1.3 6.7 5 Church leader or member 07 0.0
6 Fellow member (?f a.club 46 26 6 Fellow member (?f a.club 188 00 6 Fellow member (?f a.club 33 67 6 Fellow member (?f a.club 49 00
or voluntary organization or voluntary organization or voluntary organization or voluntary organization
7 Campaign worker 17.3 2.6 | |7 Campaign worker 375 0.0 | |7 Campaign worker 9.3 6.7 7 Campaign worker 225 0.0
8 Other (Specify) 2.6 26| |8 Other (Specify) 6.3 0.0 | |8 Other (Specify) 38.0 [ 87 8 Other (Specify) 4.5 0.0
9 None of the above 34.2 2.6 9 None of the above 53.6 0.0
B6. Political Interest and Political Efficacy|
Do you agree or disagree on the following opinions concerning citizenship, government, and neighborhoods?
Note: Note:
Response categories were changed from 7- JGSS used two kinds of Japanese translation
point scale to 6-point scale in Osaka for the scale labels "agree" and "disagree" to
a. People like me don’t have any say about what the government does.
(n =162) % (A:n =87) (AB: n =32) % (AB: n=150) % (AB: n =267) %
1 Strongly agree 9.9 1 Strongly agree 6. 1 Strongly agree 12.5 1 Strongly agree 16.0 1 Strongly agree 16.9
2 Agree 26.5 2 Agree 9. 2 Agree 28.1] 2 Agree 34.0] 2 Agree 33.3]
3 Somewhat agree 32.1 3 Somewhat agree 10.; 3 Somewhat agree 15.6] 3 Somewhat agree 17.3] 3 Somewhat agree 13.1]
4 Somewhat disagree 204 4 Neither agree nor disagree | 43.7 4 Neither agree nor disagree | 21.9| 4 Neither agree nor disagree | 10.0| 4 Neither agree nor disagree 2.6
5 Disagree 9.3 5 Somewhat disagree .0 5 Somewhat disagree 9.4 5 Somewhat disagree 6.7 5 Somewhat disagree 10.9
6 Strongly disagree 0.6 6 Disagree .9 6 Disagree 31 6 Disagree 13.3] 6 Disagree 15.0
No Answer 12 7 Strongly disagree .0 7 Strongly disagree 9.4 7 Strongly disagree 2.7, 7 Strongly disagree 7.9
No Answer 6.9 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.4
(B:n =109) %
1 Very true 10.1
2 Quite true 21.
3 Somewhat true 27.
4 Neither true nor untrue 7.
5 Somewhat untrue 7.
6 Quite untrue 193
7 Not true at all 55
No Answer 18
b. Politics and government are too complicated for me to understand what is going on.
(n =162) % (A:n =87) % (AB: n=32) % (AB:n=150) % (AB: n=267) %
1 Strongly agree 105 1 Strongly agree 6.9 1 Strongly agree 6.3 1 Strongly agree 13.3] 1 Strongly agree 19.5
2 Agree 17.9 2 Agree 8.0 2 Agree 21.9] 2 Agree 37.3] 2 Agree 34.5]
3 Somewhat agree 38.3 3 Somewhat agree 184 3 Somewhat agree 18.8 3 Somewhat agree 17.3 3 Somewhat agree 16.9
4 Somewhat disagree 19.8 4 Neither agree nor disagree | 39.1 4 Neither agree nor disagree | 15.6| 4 Neither agree nor disagree | 10.0| 4 Neither agree nor disagree 34
5 Disagree .9 5 Somewhat disagree .9 5 Somewhat disagree 219| 5 Somewhat disagree 10.7] 5 Somewhat disagree 9.4
6 Strongly disagree .1 6 Disagree 10.3 6 Disagree 6.3 6 Disagree 10.0] 6 Disagree 11.6]
No Answer 0.6 7 Strongly disagree 4.6 7 Strongly disagree 9.4 7 Strongly disagree 13 7 Strongly disagree 4.5
No Answer 57 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.4
(B:n =109) %
1 Very true 8.
2 Quite true 16.
3 Somewhat true 22.
4 Neither true nor untrue 15
5 Somewhat untrue 138
6 Quite untrue 174
7 Not true at all 2.8
No Answer 2.8
c. | am personally interested in politics.
n =162) % (A:n =87) % (AB: n=32) % (AB: n=150) % (AB: n=267) %
1 Strongly agree 105 1 Strongly agree 6.9 1 Strongly agree 3.1 1 Strongly agree 6.0 1 Strongly agree 2.2
27.8 2 Agree 17.2 2 Agree 12.5] 2 Agree 16.7] 2 Agree 4.1
407 3 Somewhat agree 218 3 Somewhat agree 21.9 3 Somewhat agree 12.0 3 Somewhat agree 10.5
117 4 Neither agree nor disagree | 33.3 4 Neither agree nor disagree | 25.0 4 Neither agree nor disagree | 21.3 4 Neither agree nor disagree 2.2
56 5 Somewhat disagree 115 5 Somewhat disagree 12.5] 5 Somewhat disagree 6.0 5 Somewhat disagree 112
12 6 Disagree 23 6 Disagree 125 6 Disagree 32.0 6 Disagree 37.1
25 7 Strongly disagree 3.4 7 Strongly disagree 12.5 7 Strongly disagree 6.0 7 Strongly disagree 32.2
No Answer 34 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.4
(B:n =109) %
11am interested in politics. [ 33.0
_2 I am g)mewhal interested 404
in politics.
3 | am not interested in 220
0l much.
4 1 am not interested in
. 2.8
olitics.
No Answer 18
d. I want to make contributions towards society.
(n =162) (A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) % (AB: n=150) % (AB: n = 267) %
1 Strongly agree 9. 1 Strongly agree 5.7 1 Strongly agree 15.6, 1 Strongly agree 20.0 1 Strongly agree 26.6)
2 Agree 33.. 2 Agree 24.1 2 Agree 9.4 2 Agree 52.0] 2 Agree 40.4
3 Somewhat agree 51 3 Somewhat agree 333 3 Somewhat agree 40.6 3 Somewhat agree 13.3] 3 Somewhat agree 20.2
4 Somewhat disagree 4.3 4 Neither agree nor disagree | 32.2 4 Neither agree nor disagree | 21.9| 4 Neither agree nor disagree | 12.0| 4 Neither agree nor disagree 5.6
5 Disagree 0.6 5 Somewhat disagree 0.0 5 Somewhat disagree 6.3 5 Somewhat disagree 07 5 Somewhat disagree 3.0
6 Strongly disagree 0.0 6 Disagree 11 6 Disagree 31 6 Disagree 13 6 Disagree 3.0
No Answer 0.6 7 Strongly disagree 11 7 Strongly disagree 3.1 7 Strongly disagree 0.7, 7 Strongly disagree 0.7,
No Answer 23 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.4
(B:n =109) %
1 Very true 119
2 Quite true 23.9
3 Somewhat true 22.9
4 Neither true nor untrue 303
5 Somewhat untrue 3.7
6 Quite untrue 18
7 Not true at all 3.7
No Answer 18
e. My neighbors are mutually concerned for each other.
(n =162) % (A:n =87) % (AB: n=32) % (AB:n=150) % (AB: n=267) %
1 Strongly agree 43 1 Strongly agree 57 1 Strongly agree 9.4 1 Strongly agree 15.3] 1 Strongly agree 25.1
2 Agree 28.4 2 Agree 20.7 2 Agree 12.5] 2 Agree 50.7] 2 Agree 40.8
3 Somewhat agree 50.0 3 Somewhat agree 24.1 3 Somewhat agree 25.0 3 Somewhat agree 19.3 3 Somewhat agree 19.5
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4 Somewhat disagree 123 4 Neither agree nor disagree | 37.9 4 Neither agree nor disagree | 25.0| 4 Neither agree nor disagree 8.0 4 Neither agree nor disagree 15
5 Disagree 3.7 5 Somewhat disagree 6.9 5 Somewhat disagree 9.4 5 Somewhat disagree 4.0 5 Somewhat disagree 6.7
6 Strongly disagree 0.6 6 Disagree 23 6 Disagree 12.5] 6 Disagree 27 6 Disagree 34
No Answer 0.6 7 Strongly disagree 11 7 Strongly disagree 6.3 7 Strongly disagree 0.0 7 Strongly disagree 2.6
No Answer 11 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.4
(B:n =109) %
1 Very true 7.3
2 Quite true 128
3 Somewhat true 35.8
4 Neither true nor untrue 220
5 Somewhat untrue 128
6 Quite untrue .7
7 Not true at all 4.6
No Answer 09
f. My neighbors are willing to provide assistance when | am in need.
(n =162) % (A:n =87) % (AB: n=32) % (AB:n=150) % (AB: n=267) %
1 Strongly agree 3.7 1 Strongly agree 4.6 1 Strongly agree 6.5 1 Strongly agree 20.0 1 Strongly agree 21.0
2 Agree 27.8 2 Agree 10.3 2 Agree 19.4] 2 Agree 49.3 2 Agree 39.0]
3 Somewhat agree 44.4 3 Somewhat agree 23.0 3 Somewhat agree 16.1 3 Somewhat agree 18.7 3 Somewhat agree 24.3
4 Somewhat disagree 17.9 4 Neither agree nor disagree | 44.8 4 Neither agree nor disagree | 38.7| 4 Neither agree nor disagree 4.0 4 Neither agree nor disagree 37
5 Disagree 3.7 5 Somewhat disagree 9.2 5 Somewhat disagree 6.5 5 Somewhat disagree 4.7 5 Somewhat disagree 34
6 Strongly disagree 19 6 Disagree 34 6 Disagree 6.5 6 Disagree 33 6 Disagree 5.2
No Answer 0.6 7 Strongly disagree 11 7 Strongly disagree 6.5 7 Strongly disagree 0.0 7 Strongly disagree 2.6
No Answer 34 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.7
(B:n =109) %
1 Very true 28
2 Quite true 15.6
3 Somewhat true 29.4
4 Neither true nor untrue 31.2
5 Somewhat untrue .4
6 Quite untrue 11.0
7 Not true at all .8
No Answer .9
C. Social Trust
C1. How much do you trust the following people?
Set 1 of response categories: 1 A great deal, 2 Quite a lot, 3 Not very much, 4 Not at all, 5. Don’t know (JGSS won’t include)
Set 2 of response categories: 1 A great deal, 2 Only some, 3 Hardly any, 4 Don’t know (JGSS won’t include)
Note:
Form A : JGSS did not include "5. Don't
Form B : JGSS did not include “4. Don't
A Relatives
(A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) % (A:n=74) % (A:n=140) %
1A great deal 517 1A great deal 46.9 1A great deal 67.6 1A great deal 30.7
2 Quite a lot 39.1 2 Quite a lot 50.0 2 Quite a lot 29.7 2 Quite a lot 56.4
3 Not very much 4.6 3 Not very much 3.1 3 Not very much 4 3 Not very much 9.3
4 Not at all 23 4 Not at all 0.0 4 Not at all .0 4 Not at all 36
5 Don't know — 5 Don't know 0.0 5 Don't know .0 5 Don't know 0.0
No Answer 23 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 14 No Answer 0.0
(B:n =109) % (AB: n =32) % (B:n=76) % (B:n=127) %
1A great deal 57.8 1 A great deal 43.8 1 A great deal 67.1 1 A great deal 417
2 Only some 33.0 2 Only some 53.1 2 Only some 25.0 2 Only some 54.3
3 Hardly any 28 3 Hardly any 31 3 Hardly any 7.9 3 Hardly any 31
4 Don't know - 4 Don't know 00 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 08
No Answer 6.4 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0
B Friends
(A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) % (A:in=74) (A:n=140) %
1A great deal 33.3 1 A great deal 375 1 A great deal 473 1 A great deal 18.6
2 Quite a lot 56.3 2 Quite a lot 59.4 2 Quite a lot 48.6) 2 Quite a lot 67.1
3 Not very much 6.9 3 Not very much 3.1 3 Not very much 4.1 3 Not very much 10.7
4 Not at all 11 4 Not at all 0.0 4 Not at all 0.0 4 Not at all 36
5 Don't know — 5 Don't know 0.0 5 Don't know 0.0 5 Don't know 0.0
No Answer 23 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0
(B:n =109) % (AB: n =32) % (B:n=76) % (B:n=127) %
1A great deal 57.8 1A great deal 438 1A great deal 539 1A great deal 25.2
2 Only some 349 2 Only some 56.3 2 Only some 434 2 Only some 69.3
3 Hardly any 28 3 Hardly any 00 3 Hardly any 26 3 Hardly any 4.7
4 Don't know — 4 Don't know 00 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 08
No Answer 4.6 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0
C Neighbors
(A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) % (A:in=74) % (A:n=140) %
1A great deal 34 1A great deal 9.4 1A great deal 27.0 1A great deal 57
2 Quite a lot 58.6 2 Quite a lot 40.6 2 Quite a lot 55.4 2 Quite a lot 65.7
3 Not very much 28.7 3 Not very much 375 3 Not very much 16.2 3 Not very much 22.1
4 Not at all 57 4 Not at all 9.4 4 Not at all 14 4 Not at all .4
5 Don't know — 5 Don't know 3.1 5 Don't know 0.0 5 Don't know .0
No Answer 34 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0
(B:n =109) % (AB: n =32) % (B:n=76) % (B:n=127) %
1A great deal 9.2 1 A great deal 156 1 A great deal 25.0 1 A great deal 10.2
2 Only some 68.8 2 Only some 375 2 Only some 64.5 2 Only some 72.4
3 Hardly any 17.4 3 Hardly any 375 3 Hardly any 10.5] 3 Hardly any 17.3]
4 Don't know — 4 Don't know 9.4 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 0.0
No Answer 4.6 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0
D Colleagues
(A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) % (A:in=74) % (A:n=140) %
1A great deal 8.0 1A great deal 125 1A great deal 135 1A great deal 121
2 Quite a lot 50.6 2 Quite a lot 53.1 2 Quite a lot 73.0 2 Quite a lot 72.1
3 Not very much 264 3 Not very much 18.8 3 Not very much .1 3 Not very much 14.3
4 Not at all 11 4 Not at all 00 4 Not at all .0 4 Not at all 14
5 Don't know — 5 Don't know 15.6 5 Don't know .0 5 Don't know 0.0
No Answer 138 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 54 No Answer 0.0
(B:n =109) % (AB: n =32) % (B:n=76) % (B:n=127) %
1A great deal 229 1A great deal 15.6 1A great deal 19.7 1A great deal 9.4
2 Only some 45.0 2 Only some 43. 2 Only some 67.1 2 Only some 71.2
3 Hardly any 12.8 3 Hardly any 18. 3 Hardly any 118 3 Hardly any 11.8]
4 Don't know — 4 Don't know 21 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 16
No Answer 19.3 No Answer No Answer 13 No Answer 0.0
E Strangers
(A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) % (A:n=74) % (A: n = 140) %
A great deal 11 A great deal 3.1 A great deal 2.7 A great deal .0
[2 Quite a ot 149 |2 Quite a lot 31 [2 Quite a lot 27 |2 Quite a lot .4
Not very much 56.3 Not very much 34.4 Not very much 37.8 Not very much 43.6
4 Not at all 241 4 Not at all 50.0 4 Not at all 55.4 4 Not at all 50.0
5 Don't know - 5 Don't know 94 5 Don't know 0.0 5 Don't know 0.0
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[No Answer [ 34] [No Answer [ 00] [No Answer [ 14] [No Answer [ 00]
(B:n =109) % (AB: n =32) % (B:n=76) % (B:n=127) %
1A great deal 0.0 1A great deal 3.1 1A great deal 13 1A great deal 0.8
2 Only some 257 2 Only some . 2 Only some 237 2 Only some 10.2,
3 Hardly any 67.0 3 Hardly any 81. 3 Hardly any 60.5 3 Hardly any 86.6|
4 Don't know — 4 Don't know 12 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 24
No Answer 7.3 No Answer No Answer 145 No Answer 0.0
F Physicians

(A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) % (A:in=74) % (A:n=140) %
1A great deal 8.0 1A great deal 219 | 1A great deal 20.3 1A great deal 214
2 Quite a lot 80.5 2 Quite a lot 56.. 2 Quite a lot 51.4 2 Quite a lot 68.6
3 Not very much 8.0 3 Not very much 18.. 3 Not very much 24.3 3 Not very much 7.9
4 Not at all 11 4 Not at all 3. 4 Not at all 27 4 Not at all 14
5 Don't know 0.0 5 Don't know 0. 5 Don't know 0.0 5 Don't know 0.0
No Answer 23 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 14 No Answer 0.7
(B:n =109) % (AB: n =32) % (B:n=76) % (B:n=127) %
1A great deal 303 1A great deal 15.6 1A great deal 18.4 1A great deal 315
2 Only some 54.1 2 Only some 59.4 2 Only some 59.2 2 Only some 62.2
3 Hardly any 73 3 Hardly any 219 3 Hardly any 197 3 Hardly any 6.3
4 Don't know — 4 Don't know 31 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 0.0
No Answer 8.3 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 2.6 No Answer 0.0
G Banking staff

(A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) % (A:in=74) % (A:n=140) %
1A great deal 0.0 1A great deal 125 1A great deal 12.2 1A great deal 114
2 Quite a lot 64.4 2 Quite a lot 46.9 2 Quite a lot 66.2 2 Quite a lot 69.3
3 Not very much 276 3 Not very much 313 3 Not very much 16.2 3 Not very much 15.0
4 Not at all 34 4 Not at all .3 4 Not at all 4 4 Not at all .9
5 Don't know — 5 Don't know .1 5 Don't know .0 5 Don't know .7
No Answer 4.6 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 4.1 No Answer 0.7
(B:n =109) % (AB: n =32) % (B:n=76) % (B:n=127) %
1A great deal 9.2 1A great deal 125 1A great deal 118 1A great deal 118
2 Only some 55.0 2 Only some 46. 2 Only some 65.8, 2 Only some 71.7,
3 Hardly any 284 3 Hardly any 281 | 3 Hardly any 19.7] 3 Hardly any 15.0]
4 Don't know 4 Don't know 12! 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 16
No Answer 7.3 No Answer 0. No Answer 2.6 No Answer 0.0
H Company executives

(A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) % (A:in=74) % (A:n=140) %
1A great deal 0.0 1A great deal 6.3 1A great deal 27 1A great deal 143
2 Quite a lot 39.1 2 Quite a lot 28.1 2 Quite a lot 56.8 2 Quite a lot 60.7
3 Not very much 471 3 Not very much 438 3 Not very much 324 3 Not very much 19.3
4 Not at all 6.9 4 Not at all .4 4 Not at all 14 4 Not at all 4.3
5 Don't know — 5 Don't know 125 5 Don't know 0.0 5 Don't know 0.7
No Answer 6.9 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 6.8 No Answer 0.7
(B:n =109) % (AB: n =32) % (B:n=76) % (B:n=127) %
1A great deal 6.4 1A great deal 9.4 1A great deal 53 1A great deal 11.0
2 Only some 514 2 Only some 344 2 Only some 60.5, 2 Only some 69.3
3 Hardly any 321 3 Hardly any 40.6 3 Hardly any 26.3] 3 Hardly any 18.1]
4 Don't know — 4 Don't know 156 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 16
No Answer 10.1 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 7.9 No Answer 0.0
I Journalists

(A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) % (A:in=74) % (A:n=140) %
1A great deal 0.0 1A great deal 9.4 1A great deal 12.2 1A great deal 29
2 Quite a lot 25.3 2 Quite a lot 28. 2 Quite a lot 48.6 2 Quite a lot 29.3
3 Not very much 51.7 3 Not very much 37. 3 Not very much 27.0 3 Not very much 51.4
4 Not at all 16.1 4 Not at all 18.1 4 Not at all 54 4 Not at all 15.7
5 Don't know — 5 Don't know 6. 5 Don't know 0.0 5 Don't know .7
No Answer 6.9 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 6.8 No Answer 0.0
(B:n =109) % (AB: n =32) % (B:n=76) % (B:n=127) %
1A great deal 55 1A great deal 9.4 1A great deal 145 1A great deal 24
2 Only some 39.4 2 Only some 25.0 2 Only some 46.1 2 Only some 45.7
3 Hardly any 459 3 Hardly any 56.3 3 Hardly any 32.9] 3 Hardly any 50.4]
4 Don't know — 4 Don't know .4 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 16
No Answer 9.2 No Answer .0 No Answer 6.6 No Answer 0.0
J NGO/NPO leaders

(A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) % (A:in=74) % (A:n=140) %
1A great deal 0.0 1A great deal 3.1 1A great deal 95 1A great deal 43
2 Quite a lot 138 2 Quite a lot 9.4 2 Quite a lot 324 2 Quite a lot 47.9
3 Not very much 55.2 3 Not very much 53.1 3 Not very much 36.5 3 Not very much 33.6
4 Not at all 23.0 4 Not at all 25.0 4 Not at all 95 4 Not at all 114
5 Don't know — 5 Don't know 9.4 5 Don't know 14 5 Don't know 21
No Answer 8.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 10.8 No Answer 0.7
(B:n =109) % (AB: n =32) % (B:n=76) % (B:n=127) %
1A great deal 3.7 1A great deal 6.3 1A great deal 7.9 1A great deal 39
2 Only some 376 2 Only some 28. 2 Only some 474 2 Only some 64.6
3 Hardly any 505 3 Hardly any 46. 3 Hardly any 39.5] 3 Hardly any 29.9]
4 Don't know — 4 Don't know 18.1 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 16
No Answer 8.3 No Answer No Answer 53 No Answer 0.0
K Teachers

(A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) % (A:in=74) % (A:n=140) %
1A great deal 2.3 1A great deal 18.8 1A great deal 39.2 1A great deal 15.7
2 Quite a lot 60.9 2 Quite a lot 62.! 2 Quite a lot 50.0 2 Quite a lot 72.1
3 Not very much 28.7 3 Not very much 15. 3 Not very much 8.1 3 Not very much .6
4 Not at all 34 4 Not at all 4 Not at all 0.0 4 Not at all 4
5 Don't know — 5 Don't know . 5 Don't know 0.0 5 Don't know .7
No Answer 4.6 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 27 No Answer 14
(B:n =109) % (AB: n =32) % (B:n=76) % (B:n=127) %
1A great deal 119 1 A great deal 313 1 A great deal 434 1 A great deal 30.7
2 Only some 63.3 2 Only some 56.3 2 Only some 50.0, 2 Only some 62.2
3 Hardly any 17.4 3 Hardly any 94 3 Hardly any 6.6 3 Hardly any 55
4 Don't know — 4 Don't know 31 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 16
No Answer 7.3 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0
L Local govt officials

(A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) % (A:n=74) (A: n = 140) %
1 A great deal 0.0 1 A great deal 219 1 A great deal 13. 1 A great deal 21
2 Quite a lot 52.9 2 Quite a lot 28.1 2 Quite a lot 37. 2 Quite a lot 45.7
3 Not very much 356 3 Not very much 313 3 Not very much 33. 3 Not very much 39.3
4 Not at all 57 4 Not at all 125 4 Not at all 135 4 Not at all 114
5 Don't know — 5 Don't know 63 5 Don't know 0.0 5 Don't know 14
No Answer 57 No Answer 00 No Answer 14 No Answer 0.0
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(B:n =109) % (AB: n =32) % (B:n=76) % (B:n=127) %
1 A great deal 73 [L A great deal 250 1 A great deal 6.6 1 A great deal 16
2 Only some 57.8 Only some 250 2 Only some 50.0 2 Only some 57.5]
3 Hardly any 294 Hardly any 46.9 3 Hardly any 40.8 3 Hardly any 37.0
4 Don't know - 4 Don't know 31 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 4.0
No Answer 55 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 26 No Answer 0.0
M Central govt officials
(A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) % (A:n=74) % (A: n = 140) %
1 A great deal 11 1 A great deal 18.8 1 A great deal 257 1 A great deal 14
2 Quite a lot 47.1 2 Quite a lot 25.0 2 Quite a lot 45.9 2 Quite a lot 44.3
3 Not very much 40.2 3 Not very much 43.8 3 Not very much 7.6 3 Not very much 38.6
4 Not at all 69 4 Not at all 125 4 Not at all .4 4 Not at all 143
5 Don't know — 5 Don't know 00 5 Don't know .0 5 Don't know 14
No Answer 4.6 No Answer 00 No Answer .4 No Answer 0.0
(B:n =109) : % (B:n=76) % (B:n=127) %
1 A great deal 55 | [L A great deal 219 1 A great deal 237 1 A great deal 39
2 Only some 53.. Only some 28.1 2 Only some 44.7 2 Only some 58.3]
3 Hardly any 33. Hardly any 50.0 3 Hardly any 27.6 3 Hardly any 34.6
4 Don't know - 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 32
No Answer 73 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 39 No Answer 0.0
N Police officers
(A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) % (A:n=74) % (A: n = 140) %
1 A great deal 57 1 A great deal 94 1 A great deal 203 1 A great deal 4.3
2 Quite a lot 63.2 2 Quite a lot 34.4 2 Quite a lot 55.4 2 Quite a lot 56.4
3 Not very much 20.7 3 Not very much 53.1 3 Not very much 20.3 3 Not very much 28.6
4 Not at all 69 4 Not at all 31 4 Not at all 27 4 Not at all 8.6
5 Don't know — 5 Don't know 00 5 Don't know 0.0 5 Don't know 21
No Answer 34 No Answer 00 No Answer 14 No Answer 0.0
(B:n =109) % (AB: n =32) % (B:n=76) % (B:n=127) %
1 A great deal 15.6 [L A great deal 125 1 A great deal 145 1 A great deal 79
2 Only some 54.1 Only some 344 2 Only some 59.2] 2 Only some 66.1]
3 Hardly any 248 Hardly any 50.0 3 Hardly any 26.3 3 Hardly any 22.8
4 Don't know - 4 Don't know 31 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 24
No Answer 55 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 08
O Military officers
(A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) % (A:n=74) (A: n = 140) %
1 A great deal 34 |L A great deal 94 1 A great deal 21 1 A great deal 4.3
2 Quite a lot 69.0 |2 Quite a lot 46.9 2 Quite a lot 58. 2 Quite a lot 51.4
3 Not very much 17.2 Not very much 313 3 Not very much 14. 3 Not very much 329
4 Not at all 57 4 Not at all 6.3 4 Not at all 14 4 Not at all 8.6
5 Don't know — 5 Don't know 6.3 5 Don't know 14 5 Don't know 28
No Answer 4.6 No Answer 00 No Answer 27 No Answer 0.0
(B:n =109) % (AB: n =32) % (B:n=76) % (B:n=127) %
1 A great deal 211 |L A great deal 125 1 A great deal 237 1 A great deal 6.3
2 Only some 46.8 Only some 40.6 2 Only some 56.6 2 Only some 64.6]
3 Hardly any 229 Hardly any 40.6 3 Hardly any 18.4 3 Hardly any 26.0
4 Don't know - 4 Don't know 6.3 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 32
No Answer 9.2 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 13 No Answer 0.0
P Judges
(A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) % (A:n=74) (A: n = 140) %
1 A great deal 57 |L A great deal 94 1 A great deal 14. 1 A great deal 5.0
2 Quite a lot 69.0 |2 Quite a lot 40.6 2 Quite a lot 62. 2 Quite a lot 52.9
3 Not very much 16.1 Not very much 313 3 Not very much 16. 3 Not very much 314
4 Not at all 57 4 Not at all 94 4 Not at all 27 4 Not at all 79
5 Don't know — 5 Don't know 94 5 Don't know 14 5 Don't know 28
No Answer 34 No Answer 00 No Answer 27 No Answer 0.0
(B:n =109) % (AB: n =32) % (B:n=76) % (B:n=127) %
1 A great deal 18.3 |L A great deal 125 1 A great deal 184 1 A great deal 9.4
2 Only some 54.1 Only some 375 2 Only some 53.9] 2 Only some 59.8]
3 Hardly any 18.3 Hardly any 40.6 3 Hardly any 26.3 3 Hardly any 28.3
4 Don't know - 4 Don't know 94 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 24
No Answer 9.2 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 13 No Answer 0.0
C1la. How much confidence do you have in the following institutions?
Set 1 of response categories: 1 A great deal, 2 Quite a lot, 3 Not very much, 4 Not at all, 5. Don’t know (JGSS won’t include)
Set 2 of response categories: 1 A great deal, 2 Only some, 3 Hardly any, 4 Don’t know (JGSS won’t include)
Note:
Form A : JGSS did not include "5. Don't
Form B : JGSS did not include "4. Don't
F Medical organization
(A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) % (A:n=150) o (A: n = 140) o
A great deal 5.7 A great deal .4 A great deal 14. A great deal 18.
[2 Quite a lot 805 |2 Quite a lot 813 [2 Quite a lot 60. |2 Quite a lot 68.
Not very much 9.2 Not very much .4 Not very much 21 Not very much 12.
4 Not at all 11 4 Not at all .0 4 Not at all 27 4 Not at all .
5 Don't know - 5 Don't know 0.0 5 Don't know 0.0 5 Don't know 0.7
No Answer 34 No Answer 00 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0
B:n =109) % (AB: n =32) % B:n=150) % B:n=127) %
A great deal 303 A great deal 12.5 A great deal 25.0 A great deal 323
Only some 60.6 Only some 78.1 Only some 61.8) Only some 67.7
[3 Hardly any 55 |3 Hardly any .4 |3 Hardly any 11.8 |3 Hardly any 0.0
4 Don't know — 4 Don't know .0 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 0.0
No Answer 3.7 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 13 No Answer 0.0
G Financial organization
(A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) % (A:n=150) % (A: n = 140) %
A great deal 2.3 A great deal 15.6 A great deal 10.8 A great deal 14.3
[2 Quite a ot 66.7 [2 Quite a lot 56.3 [2 Quite a lot 60.8 |2 Quite a lot 70.0
Not very much 20.7 Not very much 25.0 Not very much 284 Not very much 12.1
4 Not at all 5.7 4 Not at all .1 4 Not at all 0.0 4 Not at all 14
5 Don't know - 5 Don't know 0.0 5 Don't know 0.0 5 Don't know 14
No Answer 4.6 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 07
B:n =109) % (AB: n =32) % B:n=150) % B:n=127) %
A great deal 15.6 A great deal 15.6 A great deal 17.1 A great deal 17.3
Only some 54.1 Only some 59.4 Only some 71.1 Only some 64.6)
[3 Hardly any 239 |3 Hardly any 25.0 |3 Hardly any 9.2 |3 Hardly any 15.7
4 Don't know — 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 24
No Answer 6.4 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 26 No Answer 0.0
H Major companies
(A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) o (A:n=150) o (A: n = 140) %
A great deal 11] A great deal 12.! A great deal 6. A great deal 10.7
[2 Quite a ot 58. |2 Quite a lot 40. |2 Quite a lot 60. [2 Quite a lot 70.0
Not very much 29.! Not very much 37.! Not very much 21 Not very much 15.7
4 Not at all 6. 4 Not at all 3.1 4 Not at all 27 4 Not at all 14
5 Don't know - 5 Don't know 63 5 Don't know 0.0 5 Don't know 14
No Answer 34 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 81 No Answer 07
(B:n =109) % (AB:n=32) % (B:n=150) % (B:n=127) %
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1 A great deal 13.8 1 A great deal 15.6 1 A great deal 10.5 1 A great deal 118
2 Only some 53.2 2 Only some 313 2 Only some 72.4, 2 Only some 70.9)
3 Hardly any 239 3 Hardly any 43.8 3 Hardly any 7.9 3 Hardly any 12.6
4 Don't know — 4 Don't know .4 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 4.7
No Answer 9.2 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 9.2 No Answer 0.0
I Mass media
(A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) (A:n=150) o (A: n = 140) %
A great deal 11] A great deal A great deal 14. A great deal .9
[2 Quite a lot 35. [2 Quite a lot [2 Quite a lot 56. |2 Quite a lot 46.4
Not very much 48.. Not very much Not very much 20.; Not very much 41.4
4 Not at all 9. 4 Not at all 4 Not at all 4.1 4 Not at all .6
5 Don't know - 5 Don't know 5 Don't know 0.0 5 Don't know 0.7
No Answer 57 No Answer No Answer 4.1 No Answer 0.0
B:n =109) % (AB: n =32) % B:n=150) % B:n=127) %
A great deal 10.1 A great deal 219 A great deal 14.5 A great deal 39
Only some 413 Only some 25.0 Only some 64.5 Only some 50.4,
[3 Hardly any 39.4 |3 Hardly any 50.0 |3 Hardly any 184 |3 Hardly any 41.7]
4 Don't know — 4 Don't know 3.1 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 4.0
No Answer 9.2 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 26 No Answer 0.0
J NGO/NPO
(A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) % (A:n=150) o (A: n = 140) %
A great deal 11 A great deal 6. A great deal 12. A great deal 5.0
|2 Quite a lot 207 [2 Quite a lot 281 | [2 Quite a lot 37. |2 Quite a lot 614
Not very much 55.2 Not very much 40. Not very much 33.8 | Not very much 27.1
4 Not at all 17.2 4 Not at all 15. 4 Not at all 6. 4 Not at all 5.0
5 Don't know - 5 Don't know 94 5 Don't know 14 5 Don't know 0.7
No Answer 57 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 81 No Answer 07
B:n =109) % (AB: n =32) % B:n=150) % B:n=127) %
A great deal 4.6 A great deal 6.3 A great deal 118 A great deal 55
Only some 413 Only some 344 Only some 56.6, Only some 64.6)
[3 Hardly any 45.0 |3 Hardly any 50.0 |3 Hardly any 26.3 |3 Hardly any 27.6
4 Don't know — 4 Don't know 9.4 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 24
No Answer 9.2 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 53 No Answer 0.0
K Schools
(A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) % (A:n=150) % (A:n=140) %
1A great deal 4.6 1A great deal 15.6 1A great deal 338 1A great deal 15.7
2 Quite a lot 64.4 2 Quite a lot 62.5 2 Quite a lot 52.7 2 Quite a lot 67.1
3 Not very much 253 3 Not very much 219 3 Not very much .5 3 Not very much 12.9
4 Not at all 23 4 Not at all 0.0 4 Not at all .0 4 Not at all 29
5 Don't know — 5 Don't know 0.0 5 Don't know .0 5 Don't know 0.7
No Answer 34 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 4.1 No Answer 0.7
(B:n =109) % (AB: n =32) % (B:n=150) % (B:n=127) %
1A great deal 16.5 1 A great deal 219 1 A great deal 447 1 A great deal 22.8
2 Only some 67.0 2 Only some 56.3 2 Only some 46.1 2 Only some 68.5)
3 Hardly any 83 3 Hardly any 219 3 Hardly any 9.2 3 Hardly any 6.3
4 Don't know — 4 Don't know 00 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 24
No Answer 8.3 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0
L Local government
(A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) % (A:n=150) % (A:n=140) %
1A great deal 11 1A great deal 15.6 1A great deal 14.9 1A great deal 5.0
2 Quite a lot 49.4 2 Quite a lot 28. 2 Quite a lot 48.6 2 Quite a lot 62.9
3 Not very much 414 3 Not very much 40. 3 Not very much 29.7 3 Not very much 25.0
4 Not at all 34 4 Not at all 154 4 Not at all .8 4 Not at all 5.7
5 Don't know — 5 Don't know 0. 5 Don't know .0 5 Don't know 14
No Answer 4.6 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0
(B:n =109) % (AB: n =32) % (B:n=150) % (B:n=127) %
1A great deal 10.1 1A great deal 18.8 1A great deal 118 1A great deal 7.1
2 Only some 65.1 2 Only some 344 2 Only some 55.3) 2 Only some 63.8
3 Hardly any 19.3 3 Hardly any 46.9 3 Hardly any 31.6] 3 Hardly any 26.8]
4 Don't know — 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 24
No Answer 5.5 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 13 No Answer 0.0
M Central government
(A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) % (A:n=150) % (A:n=140) %
1A great deal 11 1A great deal 15.6 1A great deal 311 1A great deal 5.7
2 Quite a lot 26.4 2 Quite a lot 21. 2 Quite a lot 52.7 2 Quite a lot 52.9
3 Not very much 494 3 Not very much 46. 3 Not very much 14.9 3 Not very much 32.1
4 Not at all 184 4 Not at all 154 4 Not at all 0.0 4 Not at all .6
5 Don't know — 5 Don't know . 5 Don't know 0.0 5 Don't know .7
No Answer 4.6 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 14 No Answer 0.0
(B:n =109) % (AB: n =32) % (B:n=150) % (B:n=127) %
1A great deal 6.4 1 A great deal 188 1 A great deal 32.9 1 A great deal 10.2
2 Only some 459 2 Only some 28.1 2 Only some 40.8 2 Only some 58.3,
3 Hardly any 422 3 Hardly any 53.1 3 Hardly any 25.0] 3 Hardly any 29.1]
4 Don't know — 4 Don't know 00 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 24
No Answer 5.5 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 13 No Answer 0.0
N Police
(A:n =87) % (AB: n =32) % (A:n=150) % (A:n=140) %
1A great deal 6.9 1A great deal 9.4 1A great deal 16.2 1A great deal 6.4
2 Quite a lot 57.5 2 Quite a lot 46. 2 Quite a lot 59.5 2 Quite a lot 62.1
3 Not very much 253 3 Not very much 40. 3 Not very much 20.3 3 Not very much 24.3
4 Not at all 5.7 4 Not at all 3. 4 Not at all 14 4 Not at all 5.7
5 Don't know — 5 Don't know 0. 5 Don't know 0.0 5 Don't know 0.7
No Answer 4.6 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 27 No Answer 0.7
(B:n =109) % (AB: n =32) % (B:n=150) % (B:n=127) %
1A great deal 17.4 1 A great deal 125 1 A great deal 211 1 A great deal 10.2
2 Only some 56.9 2 Only some 344 2 Only some 56.6, 2 Only some 67.7
3 Hardly any 202 3 Hardly any 50.0 3 Hardly any 22.4) 3 Hardly any 19.7]
4 Don't know — 4 Don't know 31 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 24
No Answer 5.5 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0
O Military
(Ain =87) % (AB: n=32) % (A:n=150) % (A:n =140) %
1 A great deal 23 1 A great deal 156 1 A great deal 324 1 A great deal 71
2 Quite a lot 65.5 2 Quite a lot 43.8 2 Quite a lot 54.1 2 Quite a lot 52.1
3 Not very much 218 3 Not very much 375 3 Not very much 12.2 3 Not very much 28.6
4 Not at all 57 4 Not at all 31 4 Not at all 0.0 4 Not at all 10.0
5 Don't know — 5 Don't know 00 5 Don't know 0.0 5 Don't know 21
No Answer 4.6 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 14 No Answer 0.0
(B:n =109) % (AB: n =32) % (B:n=150) % (B:n=127) %
1 A great deal 22.9 1 A great deal 156 1 A great deal 31.6 1 A great deal 79
2 Only some 50.5 2 Only some 50.0 2 Only some 50.0 2 Only some 60.6)
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3 Hardly any 18.3 3 Hardly any 313 3 Hardly any 17.1 3 Hardly an: 28.3)
4 Don't know — 4 Don't know 31 4 Don't know 0.0 4 De now 32
No Answer 8.3 No Answer 00 No Answer 13 No Answer 0.0
P Court

(Ain =87) % (AB: n=32) % (A:n=150) % (A:n =140) %
1 A great deal 8.0 1 A great deal 188 1 A great deal 20.3 1 A great deal 50
2 Quite a lot 58.6 2 Quite a lot 375 2 Quite a lot 59.5 2 Quite a lot 54.3
3 Not very much 253 3 Not very much 37. 3 Not very much 17.6 3 Not very much 28.

4 Not at all 34 4 Not at all 3. 4 Not at all 14 4 Not at all

5 Don't know — 5 Don't know 3. 5 Don't know 0.0 5 Don't know

No Answer 4.6 No Answer 0. No Answer 14 No Answer

(B:n =109) % (AB: n =32) % (B:n=150) % (B:n=127) %
1 A great deal 22.0 1 A great deal 188 1 A great deal 23.7 1 A great deal 11.0
2 Only some 514 2 Only some 37.5 2 Only some 52.6 2 Only some 59.8
3 Hardly any 19.3 3 Hardly any 375 3 Hardly any 23.7, 3 Hardly any 25.2,
4 Don't know — 4 Don't know 63 4 Don't know 0.0 4 Don't know 4.0
No Answer 7.3 No Answer 00 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 0.0
C2. What do you think of human nature? Choose a number from 1 to 7.

(AB:n =196) % (AB:n=32) % (AB:n=150) % (AB: n = 267) %
1 Human nature is basically bad 31 1 Human nature is basically bad 0.0 1 Human nature is basically bad 0.7 1 Human nature is basically bad 11
2 20 2 . 2 07 2 .7
3 7.7 3 . 3 53 3 .6
4 316 4 15. 4 19.3 4 311
5 235 5 18. 5 24.0 5 29.2
6 18.4 6 28.1 6 287 6 124
7 Human nature is basically good | 11.7 7 Human nature is basically good | 28.1 7 Human nature is basically good | 20.0 7 Human nature is basically good | 12.7
No Answer 20 No Answer 00 No Answer 13 DK 11

C_ex. Trust norm
Some may say: “Before we trust somebody we have to be sure of his/her intentions.” To what extent do you agree with this statement?

(AB:n =196) % (AB:n=32) % (AB: n=150) % (AB: n = 267) %
1 Strongly agree 6.1 1 Strongly agree 25.0 1 Strongly agree 24.0 1 Strongly agree 35.2
2 Agree 27.0 2 Agree 28.1 2 Agree 49.3 2 Agree 38.2]
3 Somewhat agree 32.1 3 Somewhat agree 25.0 3 Somewhat agree 13.3] 3 Somewhat agree 12.4)
4 Neither agree nor disagree | 18.4 4 Neither agree nor disagree | 15.6 4 Neither agree nor disagree 4.7 4 Neither agree nor disagree 2.6,
5 Somewhat disagree 128 5 Somewhat disagree 31 5 Somewhat disagree 2.0 5 Somewhat disagree 6.4
6 Disagree 10 6 Disagree 0.0 6 Disagree 53 6 Disagree 4.1
7 Strongly disagree 05 7 Strongly disagree 3.1 7 Strongly disagree 0.0 7 Strongly disagree 0.0
No Answer 2.0 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 13 DK 11
C3 Generally speaking, would you say that most people can be trusted?

(AB:n =196) %

1 People can almost always 4.1

be trusted

2 People can usually be 53.6

trusted

3 You usually can’t be too 32.1

careful in dealing with

4 You almost always can’t 9.2

be too careful in dealing

with people

9 No Answer 1.0

ance to Social Capital Outcomes

D1. How long have you been living in the same area (township/city district)?

(n =162) % (AB:n =196) % (AB: n=32) % (AB:n=150) % (AB: n = 267) %
1 Since | was born 235 1 Since | was born 16.3 1 Since | was born 0.0 1 Since | was born 213 1 Since | was born 120
2 For less than a year 3.1 2 For less than a year 5.1 2 For less than a year 3.1 2 For less than a year 4.7 2 For less than a year 19
3 For 1-3 years 37 3 For 1-3 years 4.6 3 For 1-3 years 15.6 3 For 1-3 years 14.0 3 For 1-3 years 8.2
4 For 3-5 years 43 4 For 3-5 years 4.1 4 For 3-5 years 31 4 For 3-5 years 8.0 4 For 3-5 years 6.0
5 For 5-10 years 8.0 5 For 5-10 years 71 5 For 5-10 years 40.6 5 For 5-10 years 16.0 5 For 5-10 years 79
6 For 10-20 years 17.3 6 For 10-20 years 194 6 For 10-20 years 125 6 For 10-20 years 113 6 For 10-20 years 19.9
7 For 20-30 years 154 7 For 20-30 years 16.3 7 For 20-30 years 9.4 7 For 20-30 years 10.0 7 For 20-30 years 27.0
8 For 30 years or more 24.7 8 For 30 years or more 27.0 8 For 30 years or more 15.6 8 For 30 years or more 14.0 8 For 30 years or more 17.2
No Answer 00 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 00 No Answer 0.7 No Answer 0.0

D2. Mastery: (Q5 in discussion version)
Do you feel that you have the power to make important decisions to change the course of your life?
Rate yourself on a scale 1 to 4, where 1 means being mostly unable to change life, and 4 means having great control over your life.

(AB:n =196) % (AB: n =32) % (AB: n=150) % (AB: n = 267) %
1 Mostly unable to change life 10.7 1 Mostly unable to change life 18.8 1 Mostly unable to change life 15.3 1 Mostly unable to change life 8.6
2 Somewhat unable to change life | 26.0 2 Somewhat unable to change life | 15.6 2 Somewhat unable to change life | 20.0 2 Somewhat unable to change life | 18.4
3 Somewhat able to change life 42.9 3 Somewhat able to change life 40.6 3 Somewhat able to change life 42.7 3 Somewhat able to change life 42.3
4 Mostly able to change life. 18.4 4 Mostly able to change life. 25.0 4 Mostly able to change life. 20.7 4 Mostly able to change life. 29.6
No Answer 20 No Answer 0.0 No Answer 13 No Answer 11
No Answer 0.0

D3. Stock and bond participation
TSCS proposed the
Note of TSCS: The

Note:

JGSS asked a variety of items including
publicly traded stock, bonds, and foreign
currency account.

%(No
(n =162) %(YeS)  Answer)
1 Bonds (Government bond,

Foreign bond, Local bond, 111 25
Corporate bond)

2 Foreign currency account 43 25
3 Investment trust 142 25
4 Publicly traded stock 14.2 25
5 Other (specify) 12 25
6 1 don't own any of the 685 25
above
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